Table 1

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Q1. How many members of your household, if any, have died as a result of the conflict in Iraq since 2003 (ie as a result of violence rather than a natural death such as old age).
Please note that | mean those who were actually living under your roof?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

None )
1 (1)
2 @
3 ©)
4 4
5 (5)
6 (6)
7 %)
8 ®)
9 (9)
Don't know

Base for stats
Mean Score
Standard Deviation
Error Variance

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

GENDER

AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other llit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) ® (9) (h) (i) () (k) (0] (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or
read P) (a) " higher
only (s)
(O]
1499 703 796 325 392 381 246 154 216 379 753 143 1150 239 82 215 372 270 206 291
1499 717 782 344 390 383 241 140 249 306 673 262 1145 186 114 230 392 231 190 273
1167 536 631A 258 311 296 191 109 164K 278HJK  584HK 135 891N 173LN 69 169 280 1910P 1660P  2340P
78% 75% 81% 75% 80% 7% 79% 78% 66% 91% 87% 52% 78% 93% 60% 74% 71% 83% 87% 86%
242 128 115 61 53 64 39 25 741 22 61 841) 195M 10 29M 41 77rs 33 21 34
16% 18% 15% 18% 14% 17% 16% 18% 30% 7% 9% 32% 17% 5% 26% 18% 20% 14% 11% 13%
71 37 33 11 23 23 8 5 9 6 24 31HIJ 47TM 1 12LM 15RS 22Rs 8r 1 5
5% 5% 4% 3% 6% 6% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 12% 4% 1% 11% 7% 6% 3% 1% 2%
16 12b 4 12DEf 2 - 1 1 1 - 3 10h1J 10 1 2 2 11QS - 1 -
1% 2% 1% 3% 1% -% *% 1% 1% -% *% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% -% 1% -%
2 2 - 2 - - - - - - - 2 - - 2L - 2 - - -
*% *% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% 2% -% 1% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
2 2 - - - - 2 - - - 2 - 2 - - 2 - - - -
*% *% -% -% -% % 1% -% -% -% *% -% *% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
1499 717 782 344 390 383 241 140 249 306 673 262 1145 186 114 230 392 231 190 273
.30 .36B .25 .37 .27 .29 .29 .28 3813 A1 .19i .7T0HIJ .29M .09 .60LM .39QRS A41QRS 21 14 .16
.65 74 .55 .76 .59 .57 74 .57 .58 .38 .59 .88 .63 .36 .89 .83 77 .48 42 41
* .001 * .002 .001 .001 .002 .002 .002 * * .005 * .001 .010 .003 .002 .001 .001 .001

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 1 (continuation)

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Q1. How many members of your household, if any, have died as a result of the conflict in Iraq since 2003 (ie as a result of violence rather than a natural death such as old age).
Please note that | mean those who were actually living under your roof?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

None )
1 (1)
2 @
3 ©)
4 4
5 (5)
6 (6)
7 %)
8 ®)
9 ()
Don't know

Base for stats

Mean Score
Standard Deviation
Error Variance

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South  Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

(@) (b) © (C)) (e) ® ()] adin 0} ()  mania 0 (m) n) (0) P Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () (O] W)

1499 206 420 195 75 75 75 554 58 98 89 100 88 121 200 100 100 119 59 60 198

1499 421 296 121 34 92 49 512 70 31 58 106 88 158 152 92 60 119 61 58 137

1167 220 290 118 34 91 47 401LM 62LM 31GhJLM 50LM  105GHJLM 51 103 146 88 58 110 51 58sT 135
78% 52% 98% 97% 100% 99% 96% 78% 88% 98% 85% 99% 58% 65% 96% 96% 96% 92% 85% 100% 99%

242 129 4 2 - - 1 941K 7K 1k 9K - 27GHIK 51GHUK 6 4 2 9u 9u - 1
16% 31% 1% 2% % -% 3% 18% 10% 2% 15% -% 31% 32% 4% 4% 4% 8% 15% -% *%

71 55 3 1 - 1 1 13 1 - - 1 8GiJKM 3 - - - - - - 1
5% 13% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 3% 2% -% -% 1% 9% 2% -% -% -% -% % % 1%

16 12 - - - - - 3 - - - - 2 1 - - - - - - -
1% 3% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% 2% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
*% *% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
*% *% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
-% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

1499 421 296 121 34 92 49 512 70 31 58 106 88 158 152 92 60 119 61 58 137

.30 .70 .03 .03 - .03 .05 .25IK .14ik .02 151K .02 56GHIJK .38gHIJK .04 .04 .04 .08u .15U - .02

.65 .92 21 .20 - .23 .28 .53 .39 14 .36 .20 .76 .57 .20 .20 .20 .27 .36 - 19

* .004 * * - .001 .001 .001 .003 * .001 * .006 .003 * * * .001 .002 - *

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 2

Q2. And how were they killed? Was it a results of ... ?

Base: All with many members of household who have died as a result of the conflict

Unweighted row

Total

Gunshot

Car bomb

Other blast/ordnance

Aerial bombardment

Accident

Other

Don't know/ refused

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(O]

226 121 105 59 52 56 36 23 70 23 68 62 178 13 25 34 72 36 19 30

332 181 152 86 78 87 50 32 84 29 90 127 254 12 45 60 112 40 24 39

159 90 70 39 44 41 22 14 40 14 40 63 125 3 24 32 54 20 7 17
48% 50% 46% 45% 56% 48% 44% 44% 48% 50% 44% 50% 49% 21% 52% 53% 48% 50% 30% 44%

66 36 31 19 17 15 9 6 16 7 24 18 45 5 5 10 19 10 9 8
20% 20% 20% 23% 21% 18% 18% 19% 19% 25% 27% 15% 18% 43% 12% 16% 17% 25% 36% 20%

20 7 13 6 1 3 7D 2 6 1 3 10 12 2 6 4 8 2 - 3
6% 4% 9% 7% 1% 4% 15% 7% 7% 4% 3% 8% 5% 19% 13% 7% % 6% -% 8%

29 15 14 11 4 8 2 4 9 1 3 16 23 - 6 8 8 3 3 4
9% 8% 9% 13% 5% 9% 5% 13% 11% 2% 3% 13% 9% -% 13% 14% 7% 8% 13% 10%

19 10 9 7 4 6 1 1 5 1 8 4 13 2 4 - 120 2 1 2
6% 5% 6% 8% 5% 7% 1% 4% 6% 2% 9% 3% 5% 14% 9% -% 11% 5% 6% 6%

12 8 4 1 2 5 2 2 3 3 * 6 10 * - * 4 - 4 2
4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 6% 4% 9% *% 5% 4% 3% -% 1% 4% % 16% 5%

26 16 10 2 7 8 6c 2 4 2 11 8 26 - - 6 7 2 - 2
8% 9% % 2% 9% 9% 13% 6% 5% 7% 13% 6% 10% -% -% 10% 6% 6% -% 6%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 2 (continuation)

Q2. And how were they killed? Was it a results of ... ?

Base: All with many members of household who have died as a result of the conflict

Unweighted row

Total

Gunshot

Car bomb

Other blast/ordnance

Aerial bombardment

Accident

Other

Don't know/ refused

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Page 4

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) ©) (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) (0) (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () ) W)

226 98 9 5 - 1 3 102 7 2 13 1 37 42 8 4 4 9 9 - 3

332 200 6 3 - 1 2 111 8 1 9 1 37 55 6 4 2 9 9 - 2

159 96 4 2 - 1 1 50 4 - 3 - 16 27 4 2 2 5 5 - -
48% 48% 70% 60% -% 100% 67% 45% 43% -% 31% -% 43% 50% 70% 50% 100% 56% 56% -% -%

66 41 - - - - - 24 2 - 4 - 5 13 - - - 1 1 - -
20% 20% -% -% -% -% -% 22% 29% -% 46% -% 14% 24% % % -% 11% 11% -% -%

20 10 - - - - - 8 - * 1 - 3 4 1 1 - 1 1 - *
6% 5% -% -% -% -% -% % -% 50% 8% -% 8% % 15% 25% -% 11% 11% -% 19%

29 18 1 - - - 1 9 - - - - 8gM 1 - - - 1 1 - -
9% 9% 10% -% -% -% 33% 8% -% -% -% -% 22% 2% -% -% -% 11% 11% -% -%

19 4 1 1 - - - 13 2 - 1 1 2 7 1 1 - - - - 1
6% 2% 10% 20% -% -% -% 12% 29% -% 15% 100% 5% 12% 15% 25% -% -% -% -% 62%

12 10 1 1 - - - * - * - - - - - - - 1 1 - *
4% 5% 10% 20% % % % *% -% 50% % -% % -% -% -% -% 11% 11% -% 19%

26 20 - - - - - 6 - - - - 3 3 - - - - - - -
8% 10% -% -% -% -% -% 5% -% -% -% -% 8% 5% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)




Table 3

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Q3. How many members of your household, if any, have been injured as a result of the conflict in Iraqg since 2003 (ie as a result of violence rather than accidental injury).
Please note that | mean those who were actually living under your roof?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

None

Don't know

No answer

Base for stats

Mean Score
Standard Deviation
Error Variance

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

©)

(@)

2

(©)]

4

©®)

6

Y]

(C)]

©)

GENDER

AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other llit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) (9) (h) (i) @) (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or
read P) (a) " higher
only (s)
(O]
1499 703 796 325 392 381 246 154 216 379 753 143 1150 239 82 215 372 270 206 291
1499 717 782 344 390 383 241 140 249 306 673 262 1145 186 114 230 392 231 190 273
1102 520 583 233 308C 284 175 102 163K 270HJK  529HK 136 830N 172LN 66 171 267 178p 142 2280Pr
74% 73% 74% 68% 79% 74% 73% 2% 66% 88% 79% 52% 73% 93% 58% 75% 68% 7% 75% 83%
202 96 106 64DE 39 41 34 24de 39 18 64i 77THII  145M 7 33LM 36QS 69Qrs 15 21 20
13% 13% 14% 19% 10% 11% 14% 17% 16% 6% 10% 30% 13% 4% 29% 16% 18% 7% 11% 7%
42 21 21 16D 4 11 9d 2 1813 1 12i 10l 37m 1 1 4 14 10 4 8
3% 3% 3% 5% 1% 3% 4% 1% 7% *% 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3%
10 4 7 4 2 3 - 1 6lj - 3 2 9 1 - - 1 1 4o0p 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% -% 1% 2% -% *% 1% 1% 1% -% -% *% 1% 2% *%
7 2 5 - 4 3 - - - - 1 6hiJ 3 - 4Lm - 3 - - -
*% *% 1% -% 1% 1% -% -% -% -% *% 2% *% -% 4% -% 1% -% -% -%
6 6B - 4d - 2 - - - - - 6hiJ 6 - - - 60s - - -
*% 1% -% 1% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% 2% 1% -% -% -% 2% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% % -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
52 28 24 8 18 15 7 5 1613 5 17 14i 42 2 m 6 208 9s 5 3
3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 4% 6% 2% 3% 5% 4% 1% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3% 1%
77 40 37 14 15 26 16 7 7 13 47h 10 72M 1 2 12 10 18P 13P 13
5% 6% 5% 4% 4% % % 5% 3% 4% % 4% 6% 1% 2% 5% 3% 8% % 5%
1370 649 721 322 357 343 218 129 226 288 609 237 1031 182 105 211 361 204 171 256
.27 .29 .26 .40Defg .19 .27 .24 .24 411 .07 171 .67h1J .28M .08 .50IM .21 .400QrS .19 .25 .15
.68 .73 .63 .82 .59 74 .52 .52 .75 27 .48 1.09 .70 .36 .87 .45 .89 .53 .62 A7
* .001 .001 .002 .001 .002 .001 .002 .003 * * .009 * .001 .010 .001 .002 .001 .002 .001

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 3 (continuation)

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Q3. How many members of your household, if any, have been injured as a result of the conflict in Iraqg since 2003 (ie as a result of violence rather than accidental injury).

Please note that | mean those who were actually living under your roof?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

None )
1 (1)
2 @
3 ©)
4 4
5 (5)
6 (6)
7 %)
8 ®)
9 (9)
Don't know

No answer

Base for stats
Mean Score
Standard Deviation
Error Variance

Page 6

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South  Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

(@) (b) © (C)) (e) ® ()] adin 0} ()  mania 0 (m) n) (0) P Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () (O] W)

1499 206 420 195 75 75 75 554 58 98 89 100 88 121 200 100 100 119 59 60 198
1499 421 296 121 34 92 49 512 70 31 58 106 88 158 152 92 60 119 61 58 137

1102 216 276 108 33c 88 47 355HI 29 31GHILM  43HI  104GHJLM 50 98H 144 85 59 111 53 58sT 135
74% 51% 93% 89% 97% 96% 95% 69% 41% 100% 74% 98% 57% 62% 95% 93% 98% 93% 86% 100% 98%

202 118 8 1 1 4 3c 621K 5k - 12ghiK 1 21GHIK 221K 8 6 1 6 6u - 1
13% 28% 3% 1% 3% 4% 5% 12% % -% 21% 1% 24% 14% 5% % 2% 5% 10% -% 1%

42 16 - - - - - 24ik - - 1 - 10gHIK  13hiK - - - 1 1 - -
3% 4% % % % % % 5% % % 2% % 11% 8% % % % 1% 2% % %

10 2 - - - - - 8 - - - - 3 5 - - - - - - -
1% *% -% -% -% -% -% 2% -% -% -% -% 3% 3% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

7 6 - - - - - 1 1 - - - - - - - - - - - -
*% 1% -% -% -% -% -% *% 2% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
*% 1% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
-% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

52 31 2 2 - - - 19 2 - - 1 - 16GIJKL - - - - - - 1
3% % 1% 2% % % % 4% 3% % % 1% % 10% % % % % % % 1%

77 24 10 10BdEF - - - 42lKm  33GIIKLM - 1 - 4k 4 - - - 1 1 - -
5% 6% 3% 8% -% -% -% 8% 47% -% 2% -% 5% 2% -% -% -% 1% 2% -% -%

1370 365 284 109 34 92 49 451 35 31 57 105 84 139 152 92 60 118 60 58 136

.27 .58 .03 .01 .03 .04 .05¢c 31K .28iK - 261K .01 .60GIIK  .46gIK .05 .07 .02 .07 .14V - .01

.68 .95 17 A1 .16 .20 .23 .68 .79 - 49 .10 .84 .82 22 .26 14 .29 .39 - .09

* .005 * * * .001 .001 .001 .022 - .003 * .008 .006 * .001 * .001 .003 - *

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)




Table 4

Q4. And how were they injured? Was it a results of ... ?

Base: All with many members of household who have been injured as a result of the conflict

Unweighted row

Total

Gunshot

Car bomb

Other blast/ordnance

Aerial bombardment

Accident

Other

Don't know

No answer

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(O]

192 93 99 61 36 39 32 24 55 18 65 51 148 10 25 24 62 24 27 25

268 129 139 89 49 60 43 27 63 19 80 102 201 10 39 40 94 26 29 29

94 37 58 28 22 22 10 12 22 7 31 31 78 - 12 17 34 12 4 9
35% 28% 42% 32% 44% 37% 23% 44% 34% 37% 39% 30% 39% -% 32% 43% 36% 45% 14% 30%

81 44 37 28 11 21 15 6 16 4 27 34 51 7 13 16 22 5 14 10
30% 34% 27% 31% 23% 35% 35% 22% 26% 22% 33% 33% 25% 66% 33% 39% 23% 18% 46% 36%

29 19 10 10 4 6 6 3 6 2 7 14 18 - 7 4 13 3 2 5
11% 15% 7% 12% 8% 10% 14% 10% 10% 10% 8% 14% 9% -% 19% 10% 14% 11% 7% 19%

31 15 16 10 8 5 5 3 9 3 1 18J 29 - 2 3 10 3 5 1
12% 11% 12% 11% 16% 8% 11% 13% 14% 14% 1% 18% 14% -% 5% 8% 10% 13% 18% 5%

23 8 15 10 2 1 Te 3 8 1 9 5 16 3 4 - 12 1 4 1
9% 7% 11% 12% 4% 2% 15% 11% 13% 6% 11% 5% 8% 34% 11% -% 12% 5% 15% 3%
-% -% -% -% % -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

10 6 3 2 2 4 1 - 2 2 5k - 10 - - - 4 2 - 2
4% 5% 2% 2% 5% 7% 2% -% 3% 11% 7% -% 5% -% -% -% 5% 8% -% 7%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 4 (continuation)

Q4. And how were they injured? Was it a results of ... ?

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Base: All with many members of household who have been injured as a result of the conflict

Unweighted row

Total

Gunshot

Car bomb

Other blast/ordnance

Aerial bombardment

Accident

Other

Don't know

No answer

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) ©) (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) (0) (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) (k) ) (u) (]

192 73 11 2 2 3 4 92 5 - 21 1 34 31 9 7 2 7 7 - 1

268 149 8 1 1 4 3 95 6 - 14 1 34 41 8 6 1 7 7 - 1

94 55 2 1 * - 1 29 2 - 4 - 10 13 4 4 1 3 3 - -
35% 37% 28% 50% 50% -% 50% 31% 40% -% 29% -% 29% 32% 56% 57% 50% 43% 43% -% -%

81 45 - - - - - 33 2 - 7 - 4 20L 2 2 1 - - - -
30% 30% -% -% -% -% -% 35% 40% -% 52% % 12% 48% 32% 29% 50% -% -% -% -%

29 16 3 1 - 2 - 10 - - 3 - ™ - - - - - - - -
11% 11% 36% 50% -% 67% -% 10% -% -% 19% -% 21% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

31 18 2 - * - 1 9 - - - - 5 4 1 1 - 1 1 - -
12% 12% 21% -% 50% -% 50% 9% -% -% -% -% 15% 10% 12% 14% -% 14% 14% -% -%

23 12 - - - - - 10 - - - 1 5 4 - - - 1 1 - 1
9% 8% -% -% -% -% -% 10% -% -% -% 100% 15% 10% -% -% -% 14% 14% -% 100%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

10 2 1 - - 1 - 4 1 - - - 3 - - - - 2 2 - -
4% 1% 14% -% -% 33% -% 4% 20% -% -% -% 9% -% -% -% -% 29% 29% -% -%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 5

Q5. How many of your neighbours who were actually living in your street have left since April 2003?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

No one left

1-5

6-10

11-15

16-20

21+

Don't know/ refused

Base for stats
Mean Score
Standard Deviation
Error Variance

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma
(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or
read P) (a) " higher
only (s)
(O]
1499 703 796 325 392 381 246 154 216 379 753 143 1150 239 82 215 372 270 206 291
1499 717 782 344 390 383 241 140 249 306 673 262 1145 186 114 230 392 231 190 273
757 361 395 154 206c 195 116 85Cef 78K 227HIK  410HK 40 593N 121LN 31 124 181 138P 101 151p
50% 50% 51% 45% 53% 51% 48% 60% 31% 74% 61% 15% 52% 65% 28% 54% 46% 60% 53% 55%
302 172B 130 80d 67 73 52 30 611J 25 81 134HIJ  227M 22 36IM 52QR 102QRS 29 22 44
20% 24% 17% 23% 17% 19% 22% 21% 25% 8% 12% 51% 20% 12% 31% 23% 26% 13% 12% 16%
99 42 58 299 299 23 15 3 18l 6 34i 41h1J 53 7 20LM 17Q 30Q 4 9 11
7% 6% % 8% 8% 6% 6% 2% % 2% 5% 16% 5% 4% 18% 8% 8% 2% 5% 4%
13 7 7 3 5 2 2 2 813k - 4 1 13 1 - - 2 1 3 50
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% -% 1% *% 1% *% -% -% 1% *% 2% 2%
9 7 2 3 2 1 4 - 613k - 3 - 8 1 - 1 - 2 4P 3p
1% 1% *% 1% *% *% 2% -% 2% -% *% -% 1% 1% -% *% -% 1% 2% 1%
13 8 5 2 2 1 4 4dE 6lk - 7 - 11 1 1 2 3 1 3 4
1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 2% 3% 2% -% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
306 121 186A 749 799 88G 48 17 7213k 48 135 46 241 31 26 34 74 550 480 55
20% 17% 24% 21% 20% 23% 20% 12% 29% 16% 20% 17% 21% 17% 23% 15% 19% 24% 25% 20%
1193 596 597 270 310 295 193 123 177 259 538 216 904 154 88 196 317 176 142 218
1.81 1.92 1.70 2.12e 1.64 1.45 2.20e 1.83 3.7010 43 1.301 3.1710 1.69m 1.07 3.24LM 1.58 1.79q 1.07 2.25q 1.81
3.88 4.17 3.57 3.83 3.51 3.03 4.79 4.94 6.33 1.64 3.58 2.69 3.98 3.25 3.53 3.44 3.24 3.32 5.52 4.50
.012 .030 .021 .057 .039 .031 .116 .186 .254 .009 .021 .064 .017 .055 197 .066 .034 .052 192 .086

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 5 (continuation)
Q5. How many of your neighbours who were actually living in your street have left since April 2003?

Base: All respondents

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) ©) (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) (0) (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () ) W)

Unweighted row 1499 206 420 195 75 75 75 554 58 98 89 100 88 121 200 100 100 119 59 60 198

Total 1499 421 296 121 34 92 49 512 70 31 58 106 88 158 152 92 60 119 61 58 137

No one left 757 76 261df 104 27 92BCDF 38 199hLM 18L 16gHLM 32GHLM  93GHULM - 41L 114p 75P 38 107 54 53 109
50% 18% 88% 86% 80% 100% 7% 39% 26% 50% 55% 88% -% 26% 75% 82% 64% 90% 88% 92% 79%

1-5 302 182 1l4e 4 2E - 8BCdE 96K 11K 6K 12K 1 16K 50GhiKI 3 2 1 7 3 4 7
20% 43% 5% 4% 5% -% 16% 19% 16% 18% 21% 1% 18% 31% 2% 2% 2% 6% 5% 7% 5%

6-10 99 73 - - - - - 26i - - 1 2 12GHIIK  10hi - - - - - - 2
7% 17% -% -% -% -% -% 5% -% -% 2% 2% 14% 7% -% -% -% -% -% -% 2%

11-15 13 - - - - - - 13 - - im - 12GHUKM - - - - - - - -
1% -% -% -% -% -% -% 3% -% -% 2% -% 14% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

16-20 9 - - - - - - 9 - - 2km - 7GhiKM - - - - - - - -
1% -% -% -% -% -% -% 2% -% -% 3% -% 8% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

21+ 13 - - - - - - 13 - - 5GhiKM - 8GhiKM - - - - - - - -
1% -% -% -% -% -% % 2% -% -% 8% -% 9% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Don't know/ refused 306 90 2le 12E 5bE - 3E 156JK 41GIKIM  10JK 5 10 33JK 58JK 35 15 20nO 5 4 1 19
20% 21% % 10% 15% -% % 30% 59% 32% 8% 9% 38% 36% 23% 16% 34% 4% 7% 2% 14%

Base for stats 1193 331 275 108 29 92 46 356 29 21 54 96 55 101 117 77 40 114 57 57 118

Mean Score 1.81 3.16 .08 .06 .08E - .30BCE 2.99hIKm .46 .40 3.61hIKm .20 12.04 1.68HIK .09 12 .03 12 .13 12 .24

GHIJKM
Standard Deviation 3.88 2.80 .45 .35 .33 - 91 5.96 .66 75 7.52 111 7.83 2.03 .63 77 a7 .60 .70 49 1.05
Error Variance .012 .048 .001 .001 .002 - .012 .090 .018 .008 .689 .013 1.116 .054 .003 .007 * .003 .009 .004 .007

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)




Table 6

Q5. How many of your neighbours who were actually living in your street have left since April 2003?

Base: Excluding those answering Don't know/ refused

Unweighted row

Total

No one left

1-5

6-10

11-15

16-20

21+

Base for stats
Mean Score
Standard Deviation
Error Variance

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma
(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or
read P) (a) " higher
only (s)
(O]
1206 587 619 259 319 298 198 131 158 317 614 114 926 193 63 180 304 212 159 236
1193 596 597 270 310 295 193 123 177 259 538 216 904 154 88 196 317 176 142 218
757 361 395a 154 206c 195¢c 116 85c 78K 227HIK  410HK 40 593N 121LN 31 124 181 1380Ps  101P 151P
63% 61% 66% 57% 66% 66% 60% 69% 44% 88% 76% 19% 66% 79% 36% 63% 57% 78% 71% 69%
302 172B 130 80d 67 73 52 30 611J 25 81i 134HJ  227M 22 36LM 52qr 102QRS 29 22 44
25% 29% 22% 30% 22% 25% 27% 24% 35% 10% 15% 62% 25% 15% 40% 27% 32% 17% 16% 20%
99 42 58 29G 299 23g 15 3 18l 6 341 41h1J 53 7 20LM 17Q 30Q 4 9 11
8% % 10% 11% 9% 8% 8% 3% 10% 2% 6% 19% 6% 5% 23% 9% 9% 2% 7% 5%
13 7 7 3 5 2 2 2 813k - 4 1 13 1 - - 2 1 30 50
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 5% -% 1% *% 1% *% -% -% 1% 1% 2% 2%
9 7 2 3 2 1 4 - 613k - 3 - 8 1 - 1 - 2p 4P 3p
1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 2% -% 3% -% 1% -% 1% 1% -% *% -% 1% 3% 1%
13 8 5 2 2 1 4 4de 6lk - 7 - 11 1 1 2 3 1 3 4
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 3% 3% % 1% -% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
1193 596 597 270 310 295 193 123 177 259 538 216 904 154 88 196 317 176 142 218
181 1.92 1.70 2.12e 1.64 1.45 2.20e 1.83 3.7013 43 1.301 3.1710 1.69m 1.07 3.24LM 1.58 1.79q 1.07 2.25q 1.81
3.88 4.17 3.57 3.83 351 3.03 4.79 4.94 6.33 1.64 3.58 2.69 3.98 3.25 3.53 3.44 3.24 3.32 5.52 4.50
.012 .030 .021 .057 .039 .031 116 .186 .254 .009 .021 .064 .017 .055 197 .066 .034 .052 192 .086

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 6 (continuation)
Q5. How many of your neighbours who were actually living in your street have left since April 2003?

Base: Excluding those answering Don't know/ refused

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) ©) (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) (0) (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) (k) ) (u) (]

Unweighted row 1206 162 384 175 64 75 70 396 24 67 82 91 55 7 150 84 66 114 55 59 158

Total 1193 331 275 108 29 92 46 356 29 21 54 96 55 101 117 7 40 114 57 57 118

No one left 757 76 261F 104F 27 92bcDF 38 199Lm 18 16GLM 32Lm 93GNLM - 41L 114 75 38 107 54 53 109
63% 23% 95% 96% 94% 100% 83% 56% 62% 73% 60% 97% -% 40% 97% 98% 97% 94% 95% 93% 92%

1-5 302 182 1l4e 4e 2E - 8BCE 96K 11 6K 12K 1 16K 50GIJKI 3 2 1 7 3 4 7
25% 55% 5% 4% 6% -% 17% 27% 37% 27% 23% 1% 29% 49% 3% 2% 3% 6% 5% 7% 6%

6-10 99 73 - - - - - 26i - - 1 2 12GIJK 10ik - - - - - - 2
8% 22% -% -% -% -% -% 7% -% -% 2% 2% 22% 10% -% -% -% -% -% -% 2%

11-15 13 - - - - - - 13 - - 1 - 12GIIKM - - - - - - - -
1% -% -% -% -% -% -% 4% -% -% 2% -% 22% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

16-20 9 - - - - - - 9 - - 2km - 7GiKM - - - - - - - -
1% -% -% -% -% -% -% 3% -% -% 4% -% 13% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

21+ 13 - - - - - - 13 - - 5giKM - 8GIKM - - - - - - - -
1% -% -% -% -% -% % 4% -% -% 9% -% 15% % -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Base for stats 1193 331 275 108 29 92 46 356 29 21 54 96 55 101 117 77 40 114 57 57 118

Mean Score 181 3.16 .08 .06 .08E - .30BCE 2.99hIKm 46 .40 3.61hIKm .20 12.04 1.68HIK .09 12 .03 12 13 12 .24

GHIJKM
Standard Deviation 3.88 2.80 .45 .35 .33 - 91 5.96 .66 .75 7.52 111 7.83 2.03 .63 77 a7 .60 .70 49 1.05
Error Variance .012 .048 .001 .001 .002 - .012 .090 .018 .008 .689 .013 1.116 .054 .003 .007 * .003 .009 .004 .007

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)




Table 7

Q6. And do you know where they went to?

Base: Those having left

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(O]

Unweighted row 323 175 148 87 71 70 64 31 87 30 117 88 234 42 30 50 85 37 42 62

Total 436 235 201 116 104 100 76 38 99 32 129 176 311 33 57 72 136 38 41 67
Outside Iraq 185 92 93 55 38 47 25 19 37 14 44 90j 121 11 29 28 62r 13 9 31r
42% 39% 46% 48% 37% 47% 33% 49% 37% 45% 35% 51% 39% 32% 50% 38% 45% 34% 22% 46%

Inside Iraq 202 118 84 50 45 48 44 15 48 16 75K 63 148 20 24 36 59 18 28ps 31
46% 50% 42% 43% 43% 48% 57% 38% 48% 50% 58% 36% 48% 60% 42% 50% 43% 48% 67% 46%

Don't know 42 19 23 10 15 5 7 5 13 2 9 17 39m 1 2 6 13 6 4 5
10% 8% 11% 8% 14% 5% 10% 13% 13% 5% 7% 9% 12% 2% 4% 8% 10% 15% 10% 8%

No answer 7 5 2 1 6e - - - 1 - - 6 3 2l 2 2 2 1 - -
2% 2% 1% 1% 6% -% -% -% 1% -% -% 3% 1% 6% 4% 3% 1% 3% -% -%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 7 (continuation)

Q6. And do you know where they went to?

Base: Those having left

Unweighted row

Total

Outside Iraq

Inside Iraq

Don't know

No answer

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) ©) (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) (0) (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () ) W)

323 125 23 7 4 - 12 164 9 18 33 3 55 46 4 2 2 7 3 4 21

436 255 14 4 2 - 8 157 11 6 22 3 55 60 3 2 1 7 3 4 9

185 131 2 2 - - - 46j 1 2 3 1 11 29gJL 1 - 1 5 1 4 3
42% 51% 18% 57% -% -% -% 30% 11% 28% 12% 33% 20% 48% 20% -% 50% 70% 33% 100% 30%

202 96 11 1 2 - 8 92 10 3 18GIM 2 32 26 2 2 1 1 1 - 5
46% 38% 78% 29% 100% -% 100% 58% 89% 56% 85% 67% 58% 43% 80% 100% 50% 15% 33% -% 60%

42 22 1 1 - - - 18 - 1 1 - 12gjm 4 - - - 1 1 - 1
10% 9% 4% 14% -% -% -% 11% -% 17% 3% -% 22% % -% -% -% 15% 33% -% 11%

7 6 - - - - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - - - - - -
2% 2% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% 2% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)




Table 8

Q7. If outside Iraq, to which country did they go to?

Base: All who went outside Iraq

Unweighted row

Total

Syria

Jordan

UAE

Lebanon

Egypt

Don't know/ refused

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(O]

118 62 56 32 22 29 22 13 30 10 34 44 80 12 14 17 35 9 10 24

185 92 93 55 38 47 25 19 37 14 44 90 121 11 29 28 62 13 9 31

121 56 65 36 32 29 13 11 18 9 35h 59 76 5 20 15 40 12 5 14
65% 60% 71% 65% 84% 61% 50% 59% 50% 63% 78% 66% 62% 44% 71% 54% 64% 90% 57% 44%

23 12 12 5 2 12 2 2 7 2 2 12 16 1 4 8 4 - - 7
13% 13% 12% 10% 5% 25% 8% 11% 19% 15% 5% 14% 13% 12% 14% 29% 7% -% -% 23%

6 4 2 4 - 1 - 1 1 1 - 4 2 - 4 - 2 - - 4
3% 5% 2% 7% -% 3% -% 5% 4% 7% -% 5% 2% -% 14% -% 3% -% -% 14%

2 2 - 2 - - - - - - - 2 2 - - - 2 - - -
1% 2% -% 4% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 2% 2% -% -% -% 3% -% -% -%

9 2 7 - 2 3 3 - 4 - 1 4 8 1 - 1 5 1 - -
5% 2% 7% -% 5% 7% 13% -% 11% -% 1% 5% 7% 6% -% 2% 8% 10% -% -%

24 17 7 8 2 2 7 5 6 2 7 8 18 4 - 4 9 - 4 6
13% 18% 7% 14% 5% 4% 29% 25% 16% 16% 16% 9% 14% 37% -% 14% 15% -% 43% 19%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 8 (continuation)

Q7. If outside Iraq, to which country did they go to?

Base: All who went outside Iraq

Unweighted row

Total

Syria

Jordan

UAE

Lebanon

Egypt

Don't know/ refused

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) ©) (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) (0) (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () ) W)

118 64 4 4 - - - 44 1 5 4 1 11 22 1 - 1 5 1 4 6

185 131 2 2 - - - 46 1 2 3 1 11 29 1 - 1 5 1 4 3

121 94 1 1 - - - 26 1 - 2 - 7 16 - - - - - - -
65% 72% 50% 50% -% -% -% 56% 100% -% 75% -% 64% 55% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

23 18 - - - - - 5 - - - - 1 4 - - - - - - -
13% 14% -% -% -% -% % 11% -% -% -% -% 9% 14% -% -% -% -% % % -%

6 4 - - - - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 -
3% 3% -% -% -% -% -% 3% -% -% -% -% -% 5% -% -% -% 20% -% 25% -%
1% 2% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

9 4 - - - - - 5 - - 1 - - 4 - - - - - - -
5% 3% -% -% -% -% -% 10% -% -% 25% -% -% 14% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

24 8 1 1 - - - 10 - 2 - 1 3 4 1 - 1 4 1 3 3
13% 6% 50% 50% -% -% -% 21% -% 100% % 100% 27% 14% 100% -% 100% 80% 100% 75% 100%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 9

Q8. If inside Iraq, to which governorate did they leave for?

Base: All who went inside Iraq

Unweighted row

Total

Baghdad

Irbil

Kirkuk

Sulaymania

Karbala

Ninewa

Basrah

Babyl

Samawa

Najaf

Dohuk

Maisan

Don't know/ refused

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(O]
169 97 72 45 36 37 37 14 45 18 74 32 124 27 13 29 41 21 28 33
202 118 84 50 45 48 44 15 48 16 75 63 148 20 24 36 59 18 28 31
42 24 18 10 7 8 16de 2 14 2 16 9 36 3 3 9 3 4 10 12P

21% 21% 21% 20% 15% 16% 36% 11% 30% 16% 21% 15% 24% 17% 11% 26% 6% 24% 37% 40%

16 10 6 5 3 5 2 - 4 - 4 8 10 2 2 4 4 1 3 1
8% 9% 7% 10% 7% 11% 5% % 8% -% 5% 13% 7% 8% 9% 11% 7% 7% 9% 4%

11 6 5 6 1 1 2 1 2 - 9k - 8 3 - 1 5 1 2 1
5% 5% 6% 12% 1% 3% 5% % 3% -% 12% -% 6% 14% -% 3% 8% 5% 9% 2%

5 - 5a 2 2 - - 1 - - 2 3 1 - 4 - 2 - - -
3% -% 6% 4% 5% -% -% 7% -% -% 3% 5% 1% -% 17% -% 3% -% -% -%

7 3 4 - 1 2 2 2 1 - 4 2 3 2 - 2 - - - 1
4% 3% 5% -% 2% 4% 5% 14% 2% -% 5% 3% 2% 10% -% 6% -% -% -% 3%

13 7 7 1 - 6cd 7cd - 4 2 5 2 7 4 2 2 4 - 4 1
7% 6% 8% 1% -% 12% 15% % 8% 13% 7% 3% 5% 20% 9% 6% 7% % 15% 4%

10 6 3 3 3 - 2 2 2 1 3 4 6 - 4 3 4 1 1 1
5% 5% 4% 5% 7% -% 4% 14% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% -% 17% 9% 7% 4% 4% 2%

1 - 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 - 1 - - - - - - 1
*% -% 1% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% *% -% -% -% -% -% -% 2%

2 1 2 * - 1 * * - 1 1 - 2 1 - 1 * - * 1
1% 1% 2% 1% -% 2% 1% 3% -% 9% 1% -% 1% 3% -% 2% 1% -% 2% 2%

2 - 2 - - 2 - - - - - 2 - - - - - - - -
1% -% 2% -% -% 4% -% -% -% -% -% 3% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

7 6 1 2 5 * * - 4 - 3 - 4 3 - 1 * 3 2 1
3% 5% 1% 3% 10% 1% 1% -% 8% -% 4% -% 3% 14% -% 2% 1% 16% 8% 2%

4 3 1 1 - - 1 2 1 1 2 - 4 - - 1 1 1 1 -
2% 3% 1% 2% -% -% 2% 14% 2% 4% 3% -% 2% -% -% 4% 1% 4% 4% -%

83 52 31 21 23f 22 12 4 16 9 25 33 67 3 9 12 35 7 4 11
41% 44% 36% 41% 51% 46% 27% 30% 33% 55% 34% 51% 45% 13% 37% 32% 59% 41% 13% 37%

Page 17




Table 9 (continuation)
Q8. If inside Iraq, to which governorate did they leave for?

Base: All who went inside Iraq

Unweighted row

Total

Baghdad

Irbil

Kirkuk

Sulaymania

Karbala

Ninewa

Basrah

Babyl

Samawa

Najaf

Dohuk

Maisan

Don't know/ refused

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA
Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-
@ (b) ©) (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) (0) (o)) Shia ® iyah stan
(h) (k) ) (u) (]
169 47 18 2 4 - 12 100 8 10 28 2 32 20 3 2 1 1 1 - 12
202 96 11 1 2 - 8 92 10 3 18 2 32 26 2 2 1 1 1 - 5
42 8 - - - - - 32 4 - 9 - 199 - 2 2 - - - - -
21% 9% -% -% -% -% -% 35% 38% -% 50% -% 59% -% 75% 100% -% -% -% -% -%
16 8 - - - - - 8 - * - - 2 5 - - - - - - *
8% 9% -% -% -% -% -% 8% -% 10% -% -% 6% 20% % -% -% % -% -% 6%
11 4 - - - - - 7 2 - 1 2 1 - - - - - - - 2
5% 4% -% -% -% -% -% % 25% -% % 100% 3% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 40%
5 4 - - - - - 1 - - - - 1 - - - - - - - -
3% 4% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% 3% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
7 6 - - - - - 1 - - - - 1 - - - - - - - -
4% 6% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% 3% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
13 6 - - - - - 7 - - 1 - - 7 - - - - - - -
7% 6% -% -% -% -% -% 8% -% -% 4% -% -% 25% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
10 6 1 1 - - - 2 - - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - - - -
5% 6% 6% 50% -% -% -% 3% -% -% % -% 3% -% 25% -% 100% -% -% -% -%
1 - - - - - - 1 - - 1 - - - - - - - - - -
*% -% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% 4% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
2 - 2 - 2 - - 1 - - 1 - - - - - - - - - -
1% -% 16% -% 100% -% -% 1% -% -% 4% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
1% 2% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
7 - - - - - - 7 - 3 - - - 4 - - - - - - 3
3% -% -% -% -% -% -% % -% 90% -% -% -% 15% -% -% -% -% -% -% 54%
4 - 3 - - - 3 - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 - -
2% -% 24% -% -% -% 33% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 100% 100% -% -%
83 51 6 1 - - 5 26 4 - 5 - 7 10 - - - - - - -
41% 53% 54% 50% -% -% 67% 28% 38% -% 25% -% 22% 40% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
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Table 10

Q9. Do you have any children between the ages of 6 and 18 at schools?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Yes

No

Don't know

No answer

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(O]

1499 703 796 325 392 381 246 154 216 379 753 143 1150 239 82 215 372 270 206 291

1499 717 782 344 390 383 241 140 249 306 673 262 1145 186 114 230 392 231 190 273

1023 491 532 207 234 311CDG 182CDG 86 178 201 461 178 805M 106 72 150 264 160 133 182
68% 69% 68% 60% 60% 81% 76% 62% 71% 66% 68% 68% 70% 57% 63% 66% 67% 69% 70% 67%

459 217 242 132EF 149EF 72 56 50EF 68 102 210 75 328 75L 42 75 123 68 57 89
31% 30% 31% 39% 38% 19% 23% 36% 27% 33% 31% 29% 29% 41% 37% 33% 31% 29% 30% 32%

2 - 2 2 - - - - - - - 2 2 - - - 2 - - -
*% -% *% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 1% *% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -%

15 8 7 2 7E - 2 4cE 3 3 3 6j 11 4 - 4 2 3 - 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% -% 1% 3% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 2% -% 2% 1% 1% -% 1%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 10 (continuation)

Q9. Do you have any children between the ages of 6 and 18 at schools?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Yes

No

Don't know

No answer

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) ©) (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) (0) (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () ) W)

1499 206 420 195 75 75 75 554 58 98 89 100 88 121 200 100 100 119 59 60 198

1499 421 296 121 34 92 49 512 70 31 58 106 88 158 152 92 60 119 61 58 137

1023 296 213 85 23 66 39 346l 51l 12 391 64l 56l 123glKI 103 61 41 65 25 401 77
68% 70% 72% 71% 68% 72% 79% 68% 72% 39% 67% 61% 64% 78% 68% 67% 69% 54% 41% 68% 56%

459 114 82 35 11 26 11 161m 17 19GHJIKLM 19 41M 29 35 49 30 19 53 35U 18 60
31% 27% 28% 29% 32% 28% 21% 31% 24% 61% 33% 39% 33% 22% 32% 33% 31% 45% 58% 32% 44%
*% *% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

15 8 1 1 - - 5 2m 3m - - - 1 1 - -

1%

2%

*%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

1%

-%

-%

-%

1%

3%

-%

-%

-%

3%

-%

-%

-%

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)

-%

1%

2%

-%

-%
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Table 11

Q10. Do your children of school age, actually attend a school?

Base: All who have children between the ages of 6 and 18 at schools

Unweighted row

Total

Yes

No

Don't know

No answer

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(O]

999 479 520 183 228 309 187 91 150 254 499 92 800 129 49 137 251 184 139 184

1023 491 532 207 234 311 182 86 178 201 461 178 805 106 72 150 264 160 133 182

965 468 496 196 220 299 168 82 170k 191k 443K 156 760 106l 70 141 245 152 129 172
94% 95% 93% 94% 94% 96% 92% 95% 95% 95% 96% 87% 94% 100% 96% 94% 93% 95% 97% 95%

49 23 27 10 1l4e 6 15E 5 8 8 15 18iJ 40m * 1 9 16 7 4 8
5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 2% 8% 5% 5% 4% 3% 10% 5% *% 1% 6% 6% 4% 3% 4%

2 - 2 - - 2 - - - - - 2 - - - - - - - -
*% -% *% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

6 - 6a 2 - 4 - - - 2 2 2 4 - 2 - 3 2 - 2

1% -% 1% 1% -% 1% -% -% -% 1% *% 1% 1% -% 3% -% 1% 1%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)

-%

1%
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Table 11 (continuation)

Q10. Do your children of school age, actually attend a school?

Base: All who have children between the ages of 6 and 18 at schools

Unweighted row

Total

Yes

No

Don't know

No answer

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA
Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-
@ (b) ©) (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) (0) (o)) Shia ® iyah stan
(h) ®) () ) W)
999 145 302 138 51 54 59 351 42 38 60 61 56 94 136 67 69 65 24 41 99
1023 296 213 85 23 66 39 346 51 12 39 64 56 123 103 61 41 65 25 40 77
965 265 202 84e 22 59 38 335L 51L 12 38l 64iL 47 123IiL 99 60 40 63 24 40 76
94% 90% 94% 98% 94% 89% 97% 97% 100% 97% 97% 100% 84% 100% 96% 97% 96% 98% 96% 100% 100%
49 24 1lc 1 1c 7C 1 10 - *kM im - 8GHjKM - 4 2 2 1 1 - *
5% 8% 5% 1% 6% 11% 3% 3% % 3% 3% -% 14% -% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% % *%
*% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
6 4 1 1 - - - 1 - - - - 1 - - - - - - - -
1% 1% 1% 1% -% -% -% *% -% -% -% -% 2% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)

-%

-%
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Table 12

Q11. How would you describe the availability of basic groceries such as bread and fresh vegetables?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Very good

Fairly good

Fairly poor

Very poor

Don't know

Net: Good

Net: Poor

No answer

Base for stats

Mean Score
Standard Deviation
Error Variance

(O]

(©)]

(2

(1)

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(O]
1499 703 796 325 392 381 246 154 216 379 753 143 1150 239 82 215 372 270 206 291
1499 717 782 344 390 383 241 140 249 306 673 262 1145 186 114 230 392 231 190 273
307 153 154 65 86 85 45 27 64JK 96JK 111 36 238n 40n 12 42 84q 35 520Q 70Q

20% 21% 20% 19% 22% 22% 19% 19% 26% 31% 16% 14% 21% 22% 11% 18% 21% 15% 28% 26%

910 430 480 215 239 231 145 7 116 177H 468HIK 145 673 132L 73 143 217 157PS 115 153
61% 60% 61% 63% 61% 60% 60% 55% 47% 58% 70% 55% 59% 71% 64% 62% 55% 68% 61% 56%

228 109 119 52 49 56 46d 25 5713 32 74 631J 189M 10 24M 29 74R 33r 15 44R

15% 15% 15% 15% 13% 15% 19% 18% 23% 10% 11% 24% 17% 5% 21% 13% 19% 14% 8% 16%

42 19 23 9 14 11 3 5 101 1 171 111 36m 1 2 6 12 6 8 6
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% *% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2%

8 5 3 2 1 1 - 4cDEF - - 2 6hij 4 2 2 5qrs 3 - - -
1% 1% *% 1% *% *% -% 3% -% -% *% 2% *% 1% 2% 2% 1% -% -% -%

1217 583 634 280 3259 3159 191 105 180 273HK 579HK 181 911 172LN 85 185 301 192 1670P 223
81% 81% 81% 81% 83% 82% 79% 75% 2% 89% 86% 69% 80% 93% 75% 81% 7% 83% 88% 82%

270 128 142 61 63 67 49 30 6713 32 90 741 226M 11 27TM 36 86R 39 22 50
18% 18% 18% 18% 16% 17% 20% 22% 27% 11% 13% 28% 20% 6% 23% 16% 22% 17% 12% 18%

4 1 4 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 2 - 4 - - 4ps 1 - - -
*% *% *% *% *% -% 1% 1% 1% *% *% -% *% -% -% 2% *% -% -% -%

1486 711 776 341 388 382 239 135 248 305 670 256 1137 184 112 221 388 231 190 273

3.00 3.01 2.99 2.98 3.02 3.02 2.97 2.94 2.95 3.21HJK  3.00K 2.81 2.98 3.15LN 2.85 3.00 2.96 2.96 3.12pQ 3.05

.69 .69 .69 .67 .70 .70 .66 .74 .81 .62 .61 .73 71 .53 .62 .66 .73 .63 71 71

* .001 .001 .001 .001 .001 .002 .004 .003 .001 .001 .004 * .001 .005 .002 .001 .001 .002 .002

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 12 (continuation)

Q11. How would you describe the availability of basic groceries such as bread and fresh vegetables?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Very good 4)

Fairly good (©))

Fairly poor )

Very poor 1)

Don't know

Net: Good

Net: Poor

No answer

Base for stats

Mean Score

Standard Deviation
Error Variance

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Page 24

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) ©) (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) (0) (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () ) W)

1499 206 420 195 75 75 75 554 58 98 89 100 88 121 200 100 100 119 59 60 198

1499 421 296 121 34 92 49 512 70 31 58 106 88 158 152 92 60 119 61 58 137

307 55 31 8 7BCF 13f 2 112KL 10 23GHJKLM 18ghKL 8 6 47hKL 470 17 29NO 62 37 25 31
20% 13% 10% 7% 21% 15% 4% 22% 14% 72% 31% 8% 7% 30% 31% 19% 49% 52% 61% 43% 23%

910 265 208 89f 26 62 30 296IL 57GILM 9 39ILM 90GIULM 24 771L 90 60p 29 51 22 29 98
61% 63% 70% 74% 76% 68% 61% 58% 81% 28% 67% 85% 27% 49% 59% 66% 49% 43% 36% 50% 72%

228 84 41D 20D 1 15d 5 85HIJk 2 - 1 7i 46GHIJKM  29HIJk 14P 14P 1 4 - 4t 7
15% 20% 14% 17% 3% 16% 9% 17% 3% -% 1% % 52% 18% 9% 15% 1% 3% -% % 5%

42 10 16d 2 - 1 12BCDE 16 - - - - 12GHUKM 4 - - - - - - -
3% 2% 5% 2% -% 1% 24% 3% -% -% -% -% 14% 2% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

8 6 - - - - - 1 1 - - - - - - - - 1 1 - -
1% 1% -% -% -% -% -% *% 2% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 1% 2% -% -%

1217 321 238F 97F 33BCEF 76f 32 408L 67GLM 31GkLM 58GLM 98GLM 30 124L 137 78 59n0O 113 59 54 130
81% 76% 81% 81% 97% 83% 65% 80% 95% 100% 99% 93% 34% 79% 90% 85% 98% 95% 97% 93% 95%

270 94 56D 23D 1 16D 16BcDe  101HIJK 2 - 1 7i 58GHIJKM  33HIJK 14P 14P 1 4 - 4t 7
18% 22% 19% 19% 3% 17% 33% 20% 3% -% 1% 7% 66% 21% 9% 15% 1% 3% -% % 5%

4 - 1 1 - - 1 1 - - - - - 1 1 - 1 1 1 - -
*% -% *% 1% -% -% 1% *% -% -% -% -% -% 1% *% -% 1% 1% 2% -% -%

1486 414 295 120 34 92 49 509 69 31 58 106 88 157 151 92 59 117 59 58 137

3.00 2.88 2.86F 2.86F 3.19BCeF 2.96F 2.46 2.99L 3.11L 3.72 3.30GHKLm 3.01L 2.27 3.07L 3.220 3.04 3.48NO 3.50 3.63u 3.37 3.17

GHJIKLM
.69 .65 .66 .55 .46 .60 91 72 41 .45 49 .39 .78 .76 .60 .58 .52 .56 49 .61 .50
* .002 .001 .002 .003 .005 .011 .001 .003 .002 .003 .002 .007 .005 .002 .003 .003 .003 .004 .006 .001

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)




Table 13

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Q12. One a scale of one to five where one is very expensive and five is very reasonable how would you describe the cost of basic groceries?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Very expensive

Very reasonable

Net: Expensive

Net: Reasonable

No answer

Base for stats

Mean Score
Standard Deviation
Error Variance

(@)

2

(©)]

4

©®)

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(O]
1499 703 796 325 392 381 246 154 216 379 753 143 1150 239 82 215 372 270 206 291
1499 717 782 344 390 383 241 140 249 306 673 262 1145 186 114 230 392 231 190 273
352 189b 163 87 91 96 52 26 1081JK 53 119 67ij 264 50 19 50 103r 51 36 80R

23% 26% 21% 25% 23% 25% 22% 19% 43% 17% 18% 25% 23% 27% 17% 22% 26% 22% 19% 29%

461 207 255 96 109 119 88cd 48 96ijk 89 204 71 327 68l 45| 69 121 64 64 76
31% 29% 33% 28% 28% 31% 36% 34% 39% 29% 30% 27% 29% 36% 40% 30% 31% 28% 34% 28%

408 189 218 105e 103 91 62 46e 24 77H 212Hi 95Hi 311 43 41m 82pgRS 104 59 42 56
27% 26% 28% 31% 27% 24% 26% 33% 10% 25% 31% 36% 27% 23% 36% 36% 26% 25% 22% 21%

168 74 93 32 56c¢f 47 18 14 9 47H 88H 24h 144 17 7 18 39 29 300p 36
11% 10% 12% 9% 14% 12% 8% 10% 4% 15% 13% 9% 13% 9% 6% 8% 10% 13% 16% 13%

96 53 43 19 27 28 17 4 8 35HIK 46k 6 86mn 6 2 5 19 260P 170 230

6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 7% 7% 3% 3% 11% 7% 2% 8% 3% 1% 2% 5% 11% 9% 8%

814 395 418 183 200 215 139 75 2041IK 142 323 137 591 118L 65 119 224 115 101 156
54% 55% 53% 53% 51% 56% 58% 53% 82% 46% 48% 52% 52% 64% 57% 52% 57% 50% 53% 57%
263 127 136 51 83cfg 75 36 18 18 82HJIK 133Hk 29 230MN 23 9 23 59 560P 460P 590p
18% 18% 17% 15% 21% 20% 15% 13% 7% 27% 20% 11% 20% 12% 8% 10% 15% 24% 24% 22%

14 5 9 4 3 2 3 1 3 6 6 - 13 1 - 5 5 1 1 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% -% 1% 1% -% 2% 1% *% 1% 1%

1485 712 773 339 386 381 237 139 246 301 668 262 1132 185 114 225 387 230 189 271

2.46 2.43 2.48 241 253 2.45 2.42 2.44 1.84 2.74HK  2.61Hk  2.36H 2.52M 2.25 2.35 2.37 2.35 2.630P  2.6lop 2.43

1.16 1.20 1.12 1.14 1.20 1.20 1.13 1.01 .99 1.25 1.13 1.03 1.19 1.06 .88 .99 1.13 1.28 1.21 1.27

.001 .002 .002 .004 .004 .004 .005 .007 .005 .004 .002 .007 .001 .005 .010 .005 .003 .006 .007 .006

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 13 (continuation)

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Q12. One a scale of one to five where one is very expensive and five is very reasonable how would you describe the cost of basic groceries?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Very expensive 1)
2 %)
3 ®)
4 ()]
Very reasonable 5)

Net: Expensive
Net: Reasonable
No answer

Base for stats

Mean Score

Standard Deviation
Error Variance

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) ©) (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) (0) (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) (k) ) (u) (]

1499 206 420 195 75 75 75 554 58 98 89 100 88 121 200 100 100 119 59 60 198

1499 421 296 121 34 92 49 512 70 31 58 106 88 158 152 92 60 119 61 58 137

352 92 64CD 15 3 20d 26BCDE  165H] - 14gHJKL  12H 30H 22H 88GHJKL 22 11 11 9 1 8t 43
23% 22% 22% 13% 8% 21% 53% 32% -% 44% 21% 28% 25% 55% 14% 12% 18% 7% 2% 13% 32%

461 125 74 27 6 32cdf 10 171H 2 10H 16H 39H 51GHIJKM 52H 72 47 25 20 8 12 49
31% 30% 25% 22% 17% 35% 20% 33% 3% 31% 28% 37% 58% 33% 47% 51% 42% 17% 14% 20% 36%

408 161 94F 52BeF 11F 26f 6 78hm 2 4H 21GHILM 25gHM 12h 13 42 26 16 32 10 21t 30
27% 38% 32% 43% 32% 28% 12% 15% 3% 14% 36% 24% 14% 8% 28% 28% 27% 27% 17% 37% 22%

168 37 44f 20f 9bF 13 3 50iM 30GIKLM 1 5m 7 3 4 13 7 6 23 11 12 8
11% 9% 15% 16% 25% 15% 5% 10% 43% 3% 8% 7% 3% 2% 9% 8% 10% 19% 19% 20% 6%

96 6 15 5 6BCEf 1 3 44LM 34GIKLM  3LM 4LM 3m - - 2 1 1 29U 25sU 4 6
6% 1% 5% 4% 17% 1% 7% 9% 48% 8% 7% 3% -% -% 1% 1% 2% 24% 41% 7% 4%

814 216 138CD 42 9 51CD 36BCDe 336HJ 2 23HJ 29H 69H;j 73GHJK 140GHUK 94 58 36 29 9 19t 92
54% 51% 47% 35% 25% 56% 73% 66% 3% 74% 49% 65% 83% 88% 62% 63% 60% 24% 15% 33% 67%

263 43 60 25 14BCEF 15 6 94kLM 64GIIKLM  4IM 9LM 11m 3 4 15 8 7 52u 36sU 16 14
18% 10% 20% 21% 43% 16% 12% 18% 91% 11% 15% 10% 3% 2% 10% 9% 12% 43% 59% 27% 10%

14 - 3 2 - - 1 4 1 - - 1 - 1 1 - 1 7 5 2 1
1% -% 1% 2% -% -% 3% 1% 2% -% -% 1% -% 1% *% -% 1% 6% 8% 3% 1%

1485 421 293 119 34 92 48 508 69 31 58 105 88 157 151 92 59 112 56 56 136

2.46 2.38 2.57F 2.77bEF 3.27BCEF 2.40F 1.89 2.28IM  4.39 2.01M 2.51kLM 2.19M 1.95M 1.58 2.35 2.35 2.35 3.38U 3.91sU 2.86 2.15

GIIKLM
1.16 97 1.14 1.02 1.19 1.03 1.24 1.25 72 1.22 1.12 1.03 .73 .75 .88 .83 .96 1.26 1.19 1.12 1.07
.001 .005 .003 .005 .019 .014 .021 .003 .009 .015 .014 .011 .006 .005 .004 .007 .009 .014 .026 .021 .006

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 14

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Q13. How would you describe the availability of consumer durable goods such as televisions, fridges and furniture?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Very good

Fairly good

Fairly poor

Very poor

Don't know

Net: Good

Net: Poor

No answer

Base for stats

Mean Score
Standard Deviation
Error Variance

©®)

(]

3

(2

@

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(O]

1499 703 796 325 392 381 246 154 216 379 753 143 1150 239 82 215 372 270 206 291

1499 717 782 344 390 383 241 140 249 306 673 262 1145 186 114 230 392 231 190 273

389 203 187 88 106 99 63 33 89JK 118JK 145k 37 314n 45 17 56 93 61 62p 77
26% 28% 24% 26% 27% 26% 26% 23% 36% 38% 22% 14% 27% 24% 15% 24% 24% 26% 33% 28%

842 392 450 198 213 216 137 7 98 153h 418HI 170HI 618 111 76l 137 217 131 102 143
56% 55% 58% 58% 55% 56% 57% 55% 40% 50% 62% 65% 54% 60% 67% 60% 56% 57% 54% 52%
180 92 88 39 47 44 32 18 4413 22 69 45l 137 26 16 25 58R 26 14 39r
12% 13% 11% 11% 12% 12% 13% 13% 17% 7% 10% 17% 12% 14% 14% 11% 15% 11% 7% 14%

61 24 37 10 15 21 6 8 12 8 33 6 50m 3 5 7 14 10 6 14
4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

1231 594 637 286 320 315 200 110 187 271Hjk  563H 208 932 156 93 193 311 192 164p 220
82% 83% 81% 83% 82% 82% 83% 78% 75% 88% 84% 79% 81% 84% 82% 84% 79% 83% 86% 80%

61 24 37 10 15 21 6 8 12 8 33 6 50m 3 5 7 14 10 6 14
4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5%

27 7 20a 8 8 3 3 5e 6 5 8 3 26m * - 6s 8s 3 6S *
2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% *% -% 2% 2% 1% 3% *%

1472 710 763 335 382 380 238 136 243 302 665 259 1119 185 114 224 383 227 183 273

4.06 4.09 4.03 4.08 4.08 4.03 4.08 3.99 4.09k 4.26hJK  4.01 3.92 4.07 4.07 3.92 4.08 4.02 4.07 4.20Ps 4.03

.74 .73 .75 .70 .74 77 71 .79 .86 71 .72 .64 .76 .67 .69 .69 .74 .74 .72 .80

* .001 .001 .002 .001 .002 .002 .004 .004 .001 .001 .003 .001 .002 .006 .002 .002 .002 .003 .002

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)

Page 27




Table 14 (continuation)

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Q13. How would you describe the availability of consumer durable goods such as televisions, fridges and furniture?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Very good

Fairly good

Fairly poor

Very poor

Don't know

Net: Good

Net: Poor

No answer

Base for stats

Mean Score

Standard Deviation
Error Variance

©®)

(]

3

(2

®

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) ©) (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) (0) (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () ) W)

1499 206 420 195 75 75 75 554 58 98 89 100 88 121 200 100 100 119 59 60 198

1499 421 296 121 34 92 49 512 70 31 58 106 88 158 152 92 60 119 61 58 137

389 69 53F 15 8cF 27bCF 3 141HKL 2 21GHKLM 31GHKL 10 8 69GHKL 54 23 31NO 72 45U 27 30
26% 17% 18% 13% 23% 29% 5% 28% 3% 66% 53% 9% 9% 44% 35% 25% 51% 61% 75% 47% 22%

842 280 178 8leF 24eF 48 24 2550lm  63GIJkLM 10 14 77GULM - 32 59j 87 58p 29 43 13 30T 87
56% 67% 60% 67% 2% 52% 49% 50% 90% 33% 24% 73% 36% 37% 57% 63% 48% 37% 22% 52% 64%

180 55 36d 14 1 13d 8d 80hl 2 - 7hi 18hl 28GHIJkM  25hl 8p 8P - - - - 18
12% 13% 12% 11% 4% 15% 16% 16% 3% -% 12% 17% 32% 16% 5% 9% -% -% -% -% 13%

61 14 22de 7d - 1 13BCDE 23i 1 - 7GhIKM 1 10GhIKM 4 1 1 - 1 - 1 1
4% 3% 7% 6% -% 1% 27% 4% 2% -% 11% 1% 11% 2% 1% 1% -% 1% -% 2% 1%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

1231 349 230F 97F 32BCeF 75F 27 396L 65GJIKLm 31GJKLM  45L 87L 40 128L 140 81 59n0O 116 59 57 118
82% 83% 78% 80% 95% 81% 55% 7% 93% 99% 76% 82% 45% 81% 92% 88% 99% 97% 97% 98% 86%

61 14 22de 7d - 1 13BCDE 23i 1 - 7GhIKM 1 10GhIKM 4 1 1 - 1 - 1 1
4% 3% % 6% -% 1% 27% 4% 2% -% 11% 1% 11% 2% 1% 1% -% 1% -% 2% 1%

27 2 7 3 * 2 1 13 1 * - - 10GhiJKM 1 2 2 1 2 2 - *
2% *% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% -% -% 11% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% -% *%

1472 419 289 118 33 89 48 499 69 31 58 106 78 157 149 90 59 117 59 58 137

4.06 3.97 3.91F 3.89F 4.19BCF 4.12bcF 3.34 4.03L 3.96L 4.67 4.18kL 3.90L 3.49 4.23ghKL 4.290 4.14 4.52NO 4.60 4.77sU 4.43 4.07

GHJIKLM
74 .66 .78 .70 49 71 .95 .79 .38 .48 1.04 .54 .85 .81 .60 .61 .50 .54 42 .59 .62
* .002 .001 .003 .003 .007 .012 .001 .002 .002 .012 .003 .009 .005 .002 .004 .003 .002 .003 .006 .002

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 15

Q14. One a scale of one to five where one is 'they are too expensive for households like ours' and five is 'they are easily affordable for households like ours'
how would you describe the price of consumer durable goods such as televisions, fridges and furniture?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

They are too
expensive for
households
like ours

They are easily
affordable

for households
like ours

Net: Expensive

Net: Easily
affordable

No answer

Base for stats
Mean Score
Standard Deviation
Error Variance

®

2

(©)]

4

5

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other llit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) (9) (h) (i) @) (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary _or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(O]

1499 703 796 325 392 381 246 154 216 379 753 143 1150 239 82 215 372 270 206 291

1499 717 782 344 390 383 241 140 249 306 673 262 1145 186 114 230 392 231 190 273
546 280b 266 126 137 158F 74 51 1250K 113 225 80 418 69 34 75 153 81 59 110r
36% 39% 34% 37% 35% 41% 31% 36% 50% 37% 33% 31% 37% 37% 30% 33% 39% 35% 31% 40%

456 190 266A 108 108 109 86de 44 88i 85 201 81 331 71L 41 7 107 76 56 73
30% 27% 34% 31% 28% 28% 36% 31% 36% 28% 30% 31% 29% 38% 36% 34% 27% 33% 30% 27%

322 155 167 71 98e 72 51 30 24 62H 158H 78Hi 245M 26 37IM 53 94 41 38 57
21% 22% 21% 21% 25% 19% 21% 21% 9% 20% 24% 30% 21% 14% 32% 23% 24% 18% 20% 21%

110 64b 47 15 35¢c 3lc 2lc 9 3 26H 69Hk 13 91 17n 2 14 22 22 220P 27p

7% 9% 6% 4% 9% 8% 9% 6% 1% 8% 10% 5% 8% 9% 2% 6% 6% 10% 12% 10%

35 22 14 13 9 8 4 1 1 9h 16 9h 31 2 - - 90 90 90s 4
2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% *% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% -% % 2% 4% 5% 2%

1003 470 532 234 246 267 160 95 2131JK 198 426 161 749 141L 75 152 260 158 115 183
67% 66% 68% 68% 63% 70% 67% 68% 86% 65% 63% 62% 65% 76% 66% 66% 66% 68% 60% 67%

146 85B 60 28 44 39 25 10 4 34H 85H 22H 122n 19n 2 14 31 310p 310P 31lo

10% 12% 8% 8% 11% 10% 10% 7% 2% 11% 13% 8% 11% 10% 2% 6% 8% 13% 16% 11%

29 6 23A 11D 2 5 5 5De 73 123k 4 1 29m - - 10qs 7 2 60s 2
2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% 4% 1% *% 2% -% -% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1%

1470 711 760 333 387 379 236 135 241 294 669 261 1117 186 114 220 384 229 183 271

2.07 2.09 2.05 2.04 2.15 2.00 213 2.00 1.62 2.09H 2.18H 2.19H 2.09 1.98 2.07 2.03 2.03 213 2.270ps 2.05

1.05 111 .99 1.06 1.07 1.07 1.01 .98 .75 1.10 1.08 1.04 1.08 .99 .84 .92 1.04 1.12 1.17 1.07

.001 .002 .001 .004 .003 .003 .004 .006 .003 .003 .002 .008 .001 .004 .009 .004 .003 .005 .007 .004

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 15 (continuation)

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Q14. One a scale of one to five where one is 'they are too expensive for households like ours' and five is 'they are easily affordable for households like ours'
how would you describe the price of consumer durable goods such as televisions, fridges and furniture?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

They are too
expensive for
households
like ours

They are easily
affordable

for households
like ours

Net: Expensive

Net: Easily
affordable

No answer

Base for stats
Mean Score

Standard Deviation
Error Variance

®

2

(©)]

4

)

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South  Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

(@) (b) © (C)) (e) ® ()] adin 0} ()  mania 0 (m) n) (0) P Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () (O] W)

1499 206 420 195 75 75 75 554 58 98 89 100 88 121 200 100 100 119 59 60 198

1499 421 296 121 34 92 49 512 70 31 58 106 88 158 152 92 60 119 61 58 137

546 137 107cD 33D 4 37cD 34BCDE 218H 2 13H 37GHIKL  37H 34H 94GHIKL 49 31 17 36 15 20 50
36% 33% 36% 27% 12% 40% 68% 43% 3% 41% 64% 35% 39% 60% 32% 34% 29% 30% 25% 35% 36%

456 141 76 28 9 29 9 154H 7 8h 17H 41Hi 27H 54H 58 31 26 28 12 16 49
30% 33% 26% 24% 27% 32% 19% 30% 10% 24% 29% 39% 31% 34% 38% 34% 44% 23% 20% 27% 36%

322 118 71F 43BEF 9F 16 4 69jm 21GJkM 6JM 3 17jm 14jm 9 32 21 11 31 16 15 23
21% 28% 24% 35% 25% 17% 8% 13% 29% 18% 4% 16% 16% 6% 21% 23% 19% 26% 27% 25% 17%

110 16 29f 12f 9BCEF 6 1 47iM 28GIKLM  4JM im 10M 4m - 9 6 3 9 6 3 14
7% 4% 10% 10% 27% 7% 3% 9% 40% 13% 2% 9% 5% -% 6% 7% 5% 8% 10% 5% 10%

35 8 5 1 3BCEf - 1 14 12GiKLM  1jlM - 1 - - - - - 8 3 5 2
2% 2% 2% 1% 9% % 1% 3% 17% 3% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% % 5% 8% 1%

1003 278 183CD 61 13 66CD 43BCDe 372H 10 20H 54GHIKL  78H 61H 148GHIKL 106 62 44 64 28 36 99
67% 66% 62% 51% 39% 72% 87% 73% 14% 65% 93% 74% 69% 93% 70% 68% 73% 54% 46% 62% 72%

146 24 34 14 12BCEF 6 2 61JIM 40GIKLM  5JLM im 11jM 4m - 9 6 3 17 9 8 16
10% 6% 11% 11% 36% 7% 4% 12% 57% 16% 2% 10% 5% -% 6% 7% 5% 14% 15% 13% 11%

29 - 7 3 - 4 1 10 - - - - 9GHIJKM 1 4 2 2 7 7U - -
2% -% 3% 3% -% 4% 1% 2% -% -% -% -% 10% 1% 2% 2% 3% 6% 12% -% -%

1470 421 288 118 34 88 49 502 70 31 58 106 79 157 148 90 58 112 54 58 137

2.07 2.09 2.13F 2.33bEF 2.95BCEF 1.90F 1.49 1.97IM 3.57 2.13JM 1.45 2.02JM  1.85JM 1.46 2.02 2.03 2.00 2.33 2.42 2.25 2.05

GIIKLM
1.05 .96 1.08 1.03 1.19 .94 .87 1.10 1.01 1.19 .69 .98 .89 .61 .90 .94 .84 1.21 1.19 1.23 1.03
.001 .005 .003 .006 .019 .012 .010 .002 .018 .015 .005 .010 .010 .003 .004 .009 .007 .013 .027 .025 .005

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 16

Q15. How many people, including yourself, do you have living in this household now?

Base: All respondents

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma
(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or
read P) (a) " higher
only (s)
(O]
Unweighted row 1499 703 796 325 392 381 246 154 216 379 753 143 1150 239 82 215 372 270 206 291
Total 1499 717 782 344 390 383 241 140 249 306 673 262 1145 186 114 230 392 231 190 273
1 1) 4 2 2 2 - - - 2de - - - 4 - 2L 2L 2 2 - - -
*% *% *% 1% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% 2% -% 1% 2% 1% 1% -% -% -%
2 ) 62 30 33 5 26CEf 11 7 13CEF 8 20j 24 8 41 21LN 1 15pr 9 12p 4 12
4% 4% 4% 2% 7% 3% 3% 9% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4% 11% 1% 6% 2% 5% 2% 4%
3 3) 116 56 61 22 4lef 25 12 15f 25 28 50 13 70 28L 171 20 26 15 19 29
8% 8% 8% % 11% 7% 5% 11% 10% 9% 7% 5% 6% 15% 15% 9% 7% 7% 10% 11%
4 4) 225 101 125 50f 79cFG 62fg 22 12 36 39 118i 31 136 37L 30L 23 45 380 34o0p 510P
15% 14% 16% 15% 20% 16% 9% 8% 14% 13% 18% 12% 12% 20% 26% 10% 11% 16% 18% 19%
5 (5) 208 99 109 34 54 69CG 40cg 12 38 37 102 31 121 32L 53LM 30 39 46Pr 24 41p
14% 14% 14% 10% 14% 18% 17% 9% 15% 12% 15% 12% 11% 17% 47% 13% 10% 20% 13% 15%
6 (6) 237 103 134 56 45 69d 52DG 16 48 52 103 32 208mN 22n 5 34 62 32 40qs 36
16% 14% 17% 16% 11% 18% 22% 11% 19% 17% 15% 12% 18% 12% 4% 15% 16% 14% 21% 13%
7 @) 229 117 111 71DeG 48 54 40 15 38 31 87 70h)  214MN 13 2 27 770 32 29 44
15% 16% 14% 21% 12% 14% 17% 11% 15% 10% 13% 27% 19% 7% 2% 12% 20% 14% 15% 16%
8 (8) 143 75 69 39 32 34 28 10 22 34 54 33 122n 14 3 21 41 19 14 27
10% 10% 9% 11% 8% 9% 12% 7% 9% 11% 8% 12% 11% 8% 3% 9% 11% 8% 7% 10%
9 9) 88 37 51 24 25 17 13 10 14 19 37 18 81n 7n - 12 28 14 12 10
6% 5% 7% 7% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 7% 7% 4% -% 5% 7% 6% 6% 4%
10 (10) 47 26 21 9 9 11 10 9cd 7 13k 25 2 41 4 * 5 15 8 3 9
3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 1% 4% 2% *% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3%
11 (11) 43 21 23 11 6 11 8 8D 5 8 22 8 34m 1 - 18pQRS  15¢ 3 3 4
3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 6% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% -% 8% 4% 1% 2% 1%
12 12) 28 17 11 8 6 8 2 3 1 6 13 8 19 1 - 10qgr 8 3 2 5
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% -% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2%
13 (13) 24 6 18a 9e 5 2 4 5E 5 4 13 2 21 1 - 5s 8s 2 3 1
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% *% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% *% -% 2% 2% 1% 2% *%
14 (14) 10 5 4 1 6e 1 2 - 1 3 6 - 9 * - 1 5 1 1 -
1% 1% 1% *% 2% *% 1% -% 1% 1% 1% -% 1% *% -% *% 1% *% 1% -%
15 (15) 9 7 2 - - 2 1 6CDEF - 1 5 2 7 - - 2 2 1 - 2
1% 1% *% -% -% 1% *% 4% -% *% 1% 1% 1% -% -% 1% 1% *% -% 1%
16 (16) 6 4 2 - 1 3 - 2cf - 3 4 - 6 * - 1 3 2 - -
*% 1% *% -% *% 1% -% 2% -% 1% 1% -% 1% *% -% *% 1% 1% -% -%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 16 (continuation)

Q15. How many people, including yourself, do you have living in this household now?

Base: All respondents

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(O]

Unweighted row 1499 703 796 325 392 381 246 154 216 379 753 143 1150 239 82 215 372 270 206 291

Total 1499 717 782 344 390 383 241 140 249 306 673 262 1145 186 114 230 392 231 190 273

17 7) 4 1 3 - 2 1 - 1 - 1 3 - 4 - - 1 2 1 - -
*% *% *% -% *% *% -% 1% -% *% *% -% *% -% -% 1% *% *% -% -%

18 (18) 2 2 - - * 1 - 1 - 1 1 - 2 * - * 1 * - -
*% *% -% -% *% *% -% *% -% *% *% -% *% *% -% *% *% *% -% -%

19 (19) 2 2 - 1 1 - 1 - - 2j - - 2 - - - 1 - - -
*% *% -% *% *% -% *% -% -% 1% -% -% *% -% -% -% *% -% -% -%

20+ (25) 8 6 2 1 3 3 - 1 - 2 5 - 7 - - 2 1 1 - 2
1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% -% 1% -% 1% 1% -% 1% -% -% 1% *% 1% -% 1%

Don't know 2 - 2 - 1 1 - - - 1 1 - 2 - - - - 1 1 -
*% -% *% -% *% *% -% -% -% *% *% -% *% -% -% -% -% 1% 1% -%

Base for stats 1497 717 780 344 389 382 241 140 249 305 672 262 1143 186 114 230 392 230 189 273

Mean Score 6.47 6.64 6.32 6.65d 6.08 6.37 6.55 7.22DEf  6.04 6.64h 6.54h 6.54 6.83MN 5.02 4.53 6.82gRS 6.98QRS  6.16 5.99 5.98

Standard Deviation 3.11 3.35 2.85 271 3.33 3.03 2.46 4.20 2.36 3.57 3.29 2.47 3.13 2.37 1.20 3.60 3.12 2.97 2.33 2.88

Error Variance .006 .016 .010 .023 .028 .024 .025 114 .026 .034 .014 .043 .009 .024 .018 .060 .026 .033 .026 .029

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 16 (continuation)

Q15. How many people, including yourself, do you have living in this household now?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

1 (1)
2 @
3 ©)
4 4
5 (5)
6 (6)
7 %)
8 ®)
9 (9)
10 (10)
11 1)
12 (12)
13 (13)
14 (14)
15 (15)
16 (16)

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

*%

-%

2%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

2%

-%

-%

%

*%

-%

1%

-%

-%

-%

-%

-%

-%

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)

-%

-%

-%

-%

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) ©) (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) (0) (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () ) W)

1499 206 420 195 75 75 75 554 58 98 89 100 88 121 200 100 100 119 59 60 198

1499 421 296 121 34 92 49 512 70 31 58 106 88 158 152 92 60 119 61 58 137

4 4 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
*% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

62 10 9 6 1 2 - 26j - 3HIm - 13GHIm 5j 5 8 5 4 9 6 3 16
4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% % 5% -% 9% -% 12% 6% 3% 5% 5% 6% 8% 10% 5% 11%

116 16 23 9 6BCeF 6 1 50i 7 1 5 23GljiLM 6 8 8 6 2 18u 16U 2 24
8% 4% 8% 8% 19% 7% 3% 10% 10% 2% 9% 22% % 5% 5% % 3% 15% 27% 3% 17%

225 53 32 12 5f 13f 2 106IM 29GIkIM 2 9 27IM 22IM 17 15 8 7 18 12 6 30
15% 13% 11% 10% 13% 15% 4% 21% 41% 7% 15% 26% 25% 11% 10% 9% 12% 15% 20% 10% 22%

208 51 31 12 4 9 7 88 15 5 10 22 16 20 18 10 8 21 9 12 27
14% 12% 10% 10% 12% 9% 13% 17% 21% 15% 18% 21% 18% 12% 12% 11% 13% 18% 15% 20% 20%

237 61 40 21f 5 11 3 84 10 5 13 14 14 29 32 18 14 19 8 11 19
16% 15% 14% 17% 15% 12% 7% 16% 14% 16% 22% 13% 16% 18% 21% 20% 23% 16% 14% 18% 14%

229 96 31 14 3 12 2 60k 4 5hK 9hK 4 13K 25hK 28 19 8 14 6 8 9
15% 23% 11% 12% 8% 13% 4% 12% 5% 16% 16% 4% 15% 16% 18% 21% 14% 12% 10% 13% 7%

143 55 27 10 4 10 3 43K 4 4K 8K 1 5 22K 9 5 5 9 1 8t 5
10% 13% 9% 8% 11% 11% 7% 8% 5% 11% 13% 1% 6% 14% 6% 5% 8% 7% 2% 13% 3%

88 31 24 11 4 4 6 17 1 2k 2 1 1 10k 12 8 4 5 1 4 3
6% 7% 8% 9% 11% 4% 12% 3% 2% 5% 3% 1% 1% 7% 8% 9% 6% 4% 2% 7% 2%

47 6 18 7 1 5 5 14 1 2K 1 - 2 8k 7 5 2 2 - 2 2
3% 1% 6% 6% 3% 5% 11% 3% 2% 5% 2% -% 2% 5% 5% 5% 4% 2% -% 3% 1%

43 14 15 4 1 6 3 11 - 1hK 1 - 1 8k 4 2 2 - - - 1
3% 3% 5% 4% 3% % % 2% -% 4% 1% -% 1% 5% 2% 2% 3% -% -% -% 1%

28 12 6 1 * 4 1 4 - 1giK - - 2 1 6 3 3 - - - 1
2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% -% 3% -% -% 2% 1% 4% 3% 5% -% -% -% 1%

24 6 10 4 - 4 3 5 - 1k - - - 4 2 2 1 1 - 1 1
2% 1% 3% 3% -% 4% 5% 1% -% 2% -% -% -% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% -% 2% *%

10 2 5 1 - 2 1 3 - * - - 1 1 - - - - - - *
1% *% 2% 1% -% 3% 3% 1% -% 1% -% -% 1% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% *%

9 2 5 2 - 2 1 - - - - - - - 1 - 1 1 - 1 -
1% *% 2% 2% -% 3% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% *% -% 1% 1% -% 2% -%

6 6 2 - 3bdE * - * - - - - - - - - - - *

*%
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Table 16 (continuation)

Q15. How many people, including yourself, do you have living in this household now?

Base: All respondents

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) ©) (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) (0) (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) (k) ) (u) (]

Unweighted row 1499 206 420 195 75 75 75 554 58 98 89 100 88 121 200 100 100 119 59 60 198

Total 1499 421 296 121 34 92 49 512 70 31 58 106 88 158 152 92 60 119 61 58 137

17 7) 4 - 3 2 - - 1 - - - - - - - 1 - 1 - - - -
*% -% 1% 2% -% -% 3% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% *% -% 1% -% -% -% -%

18 (18) 2 - 1 - * - 1 * - *g - - - - - - - 1 - 1 *
*% % *% % 1% -% 1% *% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% % 1% -% 2% *%

19 (19) 2 - 2 - - - 2bCe - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
*% -% 1% -% -% -% 4% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

20+ (25) 8 - 7 2 * - 4BcE - - - - - - - 1 1 - - - - -
1% -% 2% 2% 1% -% 8% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 1% 1% -% -% -% -% -%

Don't know 2 - 1 - - 1 - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - 1 -
*% -% *% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% 2% -%

Base for stats 1497 421 295 121 34 91 49 512 70 31 58 106 88 158 152 92 60 118 61 57 137

Mean Score 6.47 6.66 7.88D 7.49d 6.29 7.31  10.95BCDE 5.69hK 4.93K 6.86GHJKL 5.93HK 4.22 5.56K 6.75GHiKL 6.68 6.69 6.66 5.437 4.41 6.51sT 4.82

Standard Deviation 3.11 2.48 4.46 4.24 3.58 331 5.90 2.35 154 3.13 1.81 1.47 2.29 2.53 3.01 3.12 2.87 2.54 1.69 2.84 2.26

Error Variance .006 .030 .048 .092 171 .148 .465 .010 .041 .100 .037 .022 .060 .053 .045 .097 .082 .055 .049 137 .026

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 17
Province

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Baghdad

Basrah

Salahadin

Dhi Qar

Maysan

Babyl

Najaf

Qadisiyah

Wasit

Muthana

Diyala

Ninewa

Kirkuk

Sulaymania

Dohuk

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma
(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or
read P) (a) " higher
only (s)
(O]
1499 703 796 325 392 381 246 154 216 379 753 143 1150 239 82 215 372 270 206 291
1499 717 782 344 390 383 241 140 249 306 673 262 1145 186 114 230 392 231 190 273
421 206 214 118eFG 112 102 57 31 8 43H 116H 251HI)  265M 8 94LM 106QRS  157QRS 6 4 29QR
28% 29% 27% 34% 29% 27% 24% 22% 3% 14% 17% 96% 23% 4% 82% 46% 40% 3% 2% 10%
121 46 74a 16 33c 32c 19 20Cdef - 33HK 87HK - 120MN - - 19 33 27 15 19
8% 6% 9% 5% 9% 8% 8% 15% -% 11% 13% -% 10% -% % 8% 9% 12% 8% 7%
70 39 31 15 24G 189 12g 1 5i - 64HIK 1 67M 2 1 - 5 210P 250Ps 190P
5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 1% 2% -% 10% *% 6% 1% 1% -% 1% 9% 13% 7%
92 39 53 21 27 21 11 11 - 31HK 61HK - 92MN - - 17 18 16 11 17
6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 5% 5% 8% -% 10% 9% -% 8% -% -% 7% 5% 7% 6% 6%
49 26 23 8 11 14 9 9c - 19HK 30HK - 49M - - 10 16 9 3 7
3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 6% -% 6% 4% -% 4% -% -% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3%
92 33 59a 17 16 27 16 15cD - 27HK 63HK 2 92MN - - 9 30 21o 11 16
6% 5% 7% 5% 4% 7% 7% 10% -% 9% 9% 1% 8% -% -% 4% 8% 9% 6% 6%
60 25 35 7 16 22c 9 7 1 53HJIK 6 - 60Mn - - 14 17 12 7 8
4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 6% 4% 5% *% 17% 1% -% 5% -% -% 6% 4% 5% 3% 3%
58 29 29 10 14 23cf 6 6 1 31HJK 25Hk 1 58Mn - - 3 6 150P 11oP 190P
4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 2% 4% *% 10% 4% *% 5% -% -% 1% 1% 6% 6% 7%
61 31 30 13 20 18 7 3 7k 42HJK 11 - 61Mn - - 11 12 10 10 11
4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 2% 3% 14% 2% -% 5% -% -% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4%
34 15 19 4 12 9 4 5 * 26HJIK 8 - 34M - - 6 11 8 4 4
2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% *% 8% 1% -% 3% % -% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1%
88 38 50 22 17 16 23DE 10 4913K - 33K 1 87MN 1 - 2 150 160 200P 260P
6% 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 10% 7% 20% -% 5% *% 8% 1% -% 1% 4% 7% 11% 10%
158 96B 63 41d 27 47d 34Dg 9 14413K - 141 - 137N 21N - 5 420 410p 350P 350
11% 13% 8% 12% 7% 12% 14% 7% 58% -% 2% -% 12% 11% -% 2% 11% 18% 19% 13%
58 26 32 20E 17e 7 12e 3 121K 1 431K 1 23 20L 15L 7 12 10 9 15
4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 2% 5% 2% 5% *% 6% *% 2% 11% 13% 3% 3% 5% 5% 6%
106 50 56 21 36 23 16 10 211K - 83IK 1 - 106LN - 17pP 11 14p 20P 390PQ
7% 7% 7% 6% 9% 6% 7% 7% 8% -% 12% *% -% 57% -% 7% 3% 6% 11% 14%
31 17 14 11 7 5 6 2 - - 27HI 4 - 27LN 4L 4 6 6 4 7
2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% -% -% 4% 2% -% 15% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 17 (continuation)
Province

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Baghdad

Basrah

Salahadin

Dhi Qar

Maysan

Babyl

Najaf

Qadisiyah

Wasit

Muthana

Diyala

Ninewa

Kirkuk

Sulaymania

Dohuk

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA
Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-
@ (b) ©) (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) (0) (o)) Shia ® iyah stan
(h) (k) ) (u) (]
1499 206 420 195 75 75 75 554 58 98 89 100 88 121 200 100 100 119 59 60 198
1499 421 296 121 34 92 49 512 70 31 58 106 88 158 152 92 60 119 61 58 137
421 421 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
28% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
121 - 121DEF  121BDEF - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
8% -% 41% 100% -% -% -% % % % -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
70 - - - - - - 700KLM  70GIJKLM - - - - - - - - - - - -
5% -% -% -% -% -% -% 14% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
92 - 92CDF - - 92BCDF - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
6% -% 31% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
49 - 49CDE - - - 49BCDE - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
3% -% 17% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
92 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 92P 92NP - - - - -
6% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 60% 100% -% -% -% -% -%
60 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 600 - 60NO - - - -
4% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 40% -% 100% -% -% -% -%
58 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 58T - 58ST -
4% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 49% -% 100% -%
61 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 61U 61SU - -
4% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 51% 100% -% -%
34 - 34CEF - 34BCEF - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2% -% 11% % 100% -% % -% % % % % -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
88 - - - - - - 88HIJKM - - - - 88GHIJKM - - - - - - - -
6% -% -% -% -% -% -% 17% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
158 - - - - - - 158HIJKL - - - - - 158GHIKL - - - - - - -
11% -% -% -% -% -% -% 31% -% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
58 - - - - - - 58HIKLM - - 58GHIKLM - - - - - - - - - -
4% -% -% -% -% -% -% 11% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
106 - - - - - - 106HIILM - - - 106GHIILM - - - - - - - - 106
7% -% % -% -% -% -% 21% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 7%
31 - - - - - - 31hjkiIM - 31GHJIKLM - - - - - - - - - - 31
2% -% -% -% -% -% -% 6% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 23%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.

co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 18
D1. Gender

Base: All respondents

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma
(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or
read P) (a) " higher
only (s)
(O]
Unweighted row 1499 703 796 325 392 381 246 154 216 379 753 143 1150 239 82 215 372 270 206 291
Total 1499 717 782 344 390 383 241 140 249 306 673 262 1145 186 114 230 392 231 190 273
Male 717 7178 - 151 197 183 112 73 137)j 125 308 144]j 546 91 57 113 195 112 102 1680PQ
48% 100% -% 44% 51% 48% 46% 52% 55% 41% 46% 55% 48% 49% 50% 49% 50% 48% 54% 62%
Female 782 - 782A 193 193 200 129 67 112 181HK 365hk 118 599 94 57 117S 196S 1198 88 105
52% % 100% 56% 49% 52% 54% 48% 45% 59% 54% 45% 52% 51%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)

50%

51%

50%

52%

46%

38%
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Table 18 (continuation)
D1. Gender

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Male

Female

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) ©) (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) (0) (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () ) W)

1499 206 420 195 75 75 75 554 58 98 89 100 88 121 200 100 100 119 59 60 198

1499 421 296 121 34 92 49 512 70 31 58 106 88 158 152 92 60 119 61 58 137

717 206 127 46 15 39 26¢c 265 39 17 26 50 38 96kl 58 33 25 60 31 29 67
48% 49% 43% 38% 45% 43% 53% 52% 55% 55% 45% 47% 43% 60% 38% 36% 41% 50% 51% 50% 49%

782 214 169 74f 19 53 23 246 31 14 32m 56m 50m 63 94 59 35 59 30 29 70
52% 51% 57% 62% 55% 57% 47% 48% 45% 45% 55% 53% 57% 40% 62% 64% 59% 50% 49% 50% 51%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 19
D2. How old are you?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55+

No answer

Base for stats

Mean Score
Standard Deviation
Error Variance

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma
(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or
read P) (a) " higher
only (s)
(O]
1499 703 796 325 392 381 246 154 216 379 753 143 1150 239 82 215 372 270 206 291
1499 717 782 344 390 383 241 140 249 306 673 262 1145 186 114 230 392 231 190 273
344 151 193 344DEFG - - - - 68lj 46 141i 881J 244 53 34 6 1320qgs 570s 760QS 480
23% 21% 25% 100% -% -% -% -% 27% 15% 21% 34% 21% 29% 30% 3% 34% 25% 40% 18%
390 197 193 - 390CEFG - - - 50 82 176 78h 288 51 34 22 1240 700 460 800
26% 28% 25% -% 100% -% -% -% 20% 27% 26% 30% 25% 27% 30% 9% 32% 30% 24% 29%
383 183 200 - - 383CDFG - - 63 91 167 61 301m 37 27 63Pr 68 72PR 33 96PR
26% 26% 26% -% -% 100% -% -% 25% 30% 25% 23% 26% 20% 23% 27% 17% 31% 18% 35%
241 112 129 - - - 241CDEG - 47K 53K 123K 17 193 30 14 75PQRS 42 24 24 35
16% 16% 16% -% -% -% 100% -% 19% 17% 18% 6% 17% 16% 12% 33% 11% 10% 13% 13%
140 73 67 - - - - 140CDEF 20 35 65 17 117 15 5 63PQRS 26 8 10 14
9% 10% 9% -% -% -% -% 100% 8% 11% 10% 7% 10% 8% 5% 27% 7% 3% 5% 5%
1 - 1 - - - - - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - -
*% % *% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% *% -% *% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -%
1499 717 782 344 390 383 241 140 249 306 673 262 1145 186 114 230 392 231 190 273
36.01 36.20 35.84 20.99 29.22C  39.05CD 48.69CDE 61.78CDEF 35.55K  38.13hK  36.67K 31.99 36.65mn  34.58 33.12 47.52PQRS 32.29 33.36 31.38 35.19PgR
12.86 12.86 12.87 1.93 2.89 2.83 2.93 6.87 13.00 12.82 13.07 11.04 13.08 12.95 10.77 12.65 12.19 10.86 12.15 10.10
.110 .235 .208 .011 .021 .021 .035 .306 782 434 227 .852 .149 702 1.415 744 .399 437 717 .351

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 19 (continuation)
D2. How old are you?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55+

No answer

Base for stats

Mean Score
Standard Deviation
Error Variance

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Page 40

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) ©) (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) (0) (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () ) W)

1499 206 420 195 75 75 75 554 58 98 89 100 88 121 200 100 100 119 59 60 198

1499 421 296 121 34 92 49 512 70 31 58 106 88 158 152 92 60 119 61 58 137

344 118 49 16 4 21 8 129 15 1l1gk 20k 21 22 41 25 17 7 23 13 10 32
23% 28% 17% 13% 12% 23% 16% 25% 21% 35% 34% 20% 25% 26% 16% 19% 12% 19% 22% 17% 23%

390 112 83 33 12f 27 11 129 24lm 7 17m 36IM 17 27 32 16 16 33 20 14 43
26% 27% 28% 28% 36% 29% 21% 25% 34% 23% 29% 34% 19% 17% 21% 18% 26% 28% 32% 23% 32%

383 102 76 32 9 21 14 116j 18j 5 7 23 16 471 48 27 22 41 18 23 28
26% 24% 26% 27% 28% 23% 28% 23% 26% 15% 11% 22% 18% 30% 32% 29% 36% 34% 29% 40% 20%

241 57 42 19 4 11 9 103 12 6 12 16 23 34 26 16 9 13 7 6 22
16% 14% 14% 15% 11% 12% 17% 20% 17% 20% 20% 15% 26% 21% 17% 18% 15% 11% 12% 10% 16%

140 31 45 20 5 11 9 35 1 2 3 10 10h 9 21 15 7 9 3 6 11
9% 7% 15% 17% 13% 12% 17% 7% 2% 6% 6% 9% 11% 6% 14% 16% 11% 7% 5% 10% 8%

1 - 1 - - 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
*% % *% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

1499 421 296 121 34 92 49 512 70 31 58 106 88 158 152 92 60 119 61 58 137

36.01 34.18 38.47 39.88e 37.55 3591 40.43e 35.32 33.60 34.27 32.85 35.83 37.45j 35.68 38.94 39.19 38.55 35.60 34.20 37.05 35.47

12.86 12.03 14.06 14.44 12.79 13.67 14.31 12.42 9.99 13.36 12.39 12.96 14.30 11.62 13.86 14.36 13.19 11.78 11.03 12.44 13.02

.110 .702 471 1.069 2.180 2.493 2.730 .278 1.719 1.821 1.724 1.681 2.325 1.116 .961 2.061 1.739 1.165 2.060 2.579 .856

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)




Table 20

D3. Which of the following best describes your education?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

lliterate

Read only

Primary school (6 years)

Intermediate
school (9 years)

Secondary

Diploma (2 years
after Secondary)

College graduate

Post-Graduate

Don't know

No answer

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Page 41

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma
(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or
read P) (a) " higher
only (s)
(O]
1499 703 796 325 392 381 246 154 216 379 753 143 1150 239 82 215 372 270 206 291
1499 717 782 344 390 383 241 140 249 306 673 262 1145 186 114 230 392 231 190 273
230 113 117 6 22C 63CD 75CDE  63CDEF 13 50H 101H 63HIJ 156 28 33LM  230PQRS - - - -
15% 16% 15% 2% 6% 16% 31% 45% 5% 16% 15% 24% 14% 15% 29% 100% -% -% -% -%
174 27 147A 19 44C 51C 40Cd 20C 8 50HJ 67H 49HJ 116 13 31LM - - - - -
12% 4% 19% 5% 11% 13% 17% 14% 3% 16% 10% 19% 10% 7% 27% -% -% -% -% -%
392 195 196 132EFG  124EFG 68 42 26 45 73 153 116HIJ  317M 25 33M - 3920QRS - - -
26% 27% 25% 38% 32% 18% 17% 18% 18% 24% 23% 44% 28% 14% 29% -% 100% -% -% -%
231 112 119 57fG 70FG 72FG 24 8 51K 52K 119K 8 202mN 22n 5 - - 2310PRS - -
15% 16% 15% 17% 18% 19% 10% 6% 20% 17% 18% 3% 18% 12% 4% -% -% 100% -% -%
190 102 88 76DEFG 46 33 24 10 5713K 35K 96K 1 145N 41LN 3 - - - 1900PQS -
13% 14% 11% 22% 12% 9% 10% 7% 23% 11% 14% *% 13% 22% 2% -% -% -% 100% -%
130 86B 44 27 31 42 22 8 371K 18k 71K 4 89 34LN 7 - - - - 1300PQR
9% 12% 6% 8% 8% 11% 9% 6% 15% 6% 11% 2% 8% 18% 6% -% -% -% -% 48%
133 74 59 20 45CFG  52CFG 10 6 36JK 29 53 15 108n 20N 2 - - - - 1330PQR
9% 10% 8% 6% 11% 13% 4% 4% 14% 9% 8% 6% 9% 11% 2% -% -% -% -% 49%
10 8b 2 1 4 2 3 - 2 - 8i - 8 2 - - - - - 100PQR
1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% -% 1% -% 1% -% 1% 1% -% -% -% -% -% 4%
4 - 4 4de - - - - - - 4 - - - - - - - - -
*% -% 1% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
6 - 6a 2 4e - - - - - - 6hiJ 4 - - - - - - -
*% -% 1% 1% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% 2% *% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)




Table 20 (continuation)

D3. Which of the following best describes your education?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

lliterate

Read only

Primary school (6 years)

Intermediate
school (9 years)

Secondary

Diploma (2 years
after Secondary)

College graduate

Post-Graduate

Don't know

No answer

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) ©) (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) (0) (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () ) W)

1499 206 420 195 75 75 75 554 58 98 89 100 88 121 200 100 100 119 59 60 198

1499 421 296 121 34 92 49 512 70 31 58 106 88 158 152 92 60 119 61 58 137

230 106 51 19 6 17 10 34h - 4HLM 7HIm  17GHLM 2 5 24 9 140 14 11u 3 20
15% 25% 17% 15% 17% 19% 20% 7% -% 11% 11% 16% 2% 3% 16% 10% 24% 12% 19% 5% 15%

174 108 26 8 2 12 4 24m - 5GHKM 5HM 5M 9gHM - 5 4 2 10 5 5 10
12% 26% 9% 7% 5% 13% 8% 5% -% 15% 9% 5% 10% -% 4% 4% 3% 8% 8% 8% 7%

392 157 79 33 11 18 16 90h 5 6hk 12hk 11 15 42gHK 47 30 17 18 12 6 17
26% 37% 27% 28% 33% 20% 32% 18% % 19% 20% 10% 17% 26% 31% 33% 28% 15% 20% 10% 12%

231 6 59 27 8 16 9 107 21k 6 10 14 16 41k 33 21 12 25 10 15 20
15% 1% 20% 22% 23% 17% 19% 21% 29% 19% 18% 13% 18% 26% 22% 23% 20% 21% 17% 25% 14%

190 4 33 15 4 11 3 114i 25g1Jkm 4 9 20 20 35 18 11 7 21 10 11 24
13% 1% 11% 12% 11% 12% 7% 22% 36% 13% 16% 19% 23% 22% 12% 12% 11% 18% 17% 18% 18%

130 2 22 8 2 6 6 76 10 5| 111 221 7 21 14 10 4 15 4 11 28
9% *% 8% 7% 7% 7% 12% 15% 14% 17% 19% 21% 8% 13% 9% 11% 7% 12% 7% 18% 20%

133 27 23 11 1 10 1 58i 6 1 4 15i 18glim 14 9 5 4 16 7 9 16
9% 6% 8% 9% 4% 11% 3% 11% 9% 4% 7% 14% 20% 9% 6% 5% 7% 13% 12% 15% 12%

10 - 2 1 - 1 - 7 4gM - - 2 1 - 2 2 - - - - 2
1% -% 1% 1% -% 1% -% 1% 5% -% -% 2% 1% -% 1% 2% -% -% -% -% 2%

4 4 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
*% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
*% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
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Table 21

D4. Which of the following best describes your nationality?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Arab

Kurd

Kildan

Assyrian

Turkmen

Don't know

No answer

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(O]

1499 703 796 325 392 381 246 154 216 379 753 143 1150 239 82 215 372 270 206 291

1499 717 782 344 390 383 241 140 249 306 673 262 1145 186 114 230 392 231 190 273

1145 546 599 244 288 301c 193c 117Cd 202JK 300HJK 481K 155 1145MN - - 156 3170 2020pRS 1450 206
76% 76% 7% 71% 74% 79% 80% 83% 81% 98% 71% 59% 100% -% -% 68% 81% 87% 7% 75%

186 91 94 53e 51 37 30 15 461K 2 130IK 8 - 186LN - 28p 25 22 410PQ 560PQ

12% 13% 12% 15% 13% 10% 12% 11% 19% 1% 19% 3% -% 100% -% 12% 6% 10% 22% 21%

17 11 6 8df 2 4 - 2 - - 4 13H1J - - 17LM 8QRS 6q - - *
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% -% 1% -% -% 1% 5% -% -% 15% 4% 2% -% -% *%

32 13 19 12g 9 7 4 - - - - 32H1J - - 32LM 8Qr 11qgr 1 * 3
2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% -% -% -% -% 12% -% -% 28% 4% 3% *% *% 1%

65 33 32 13 23 16 10 3 1 - 36HI 29H]j - - 65LM 17QRS 16 4 3 6
4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 2% *% -% 5% 11% -% -% 57% 7% 4% 2% 1% 2%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

54 23 31 12 17 18f 4 3 - 4 23Hi 27HI - - - 13QRS 169RS 2 - 2
4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 2% -% 1% 3% 10% -% -% -% 6% 4% 1% -% 1%
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Table 21 (continuation)

D4. Which of the following best describes your nationality?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Arab

Kurd

Kildan

Assyrian

Turkmen

Don't know

No answer

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) ©) (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) (0) (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () ) W)

1499 206 420 195 75 75 75 554 58 98 89 100 88 121 200 100 100 119 59 60 198

1499 421 296 121 34 92 49 512 70 31 58 106 88 158 152 92 60 119 61 58 137

1145 265 295 120 34 92 49 31419K 67GIK - 23IK - 87GIKM 137GIK 152 92 60 119 61 58 -
76% 63% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 61% 95% -% 39% -% 99% 87% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% -%

186 8 - - - - - 177HLM 2 27GHILM 20HLM 106GHIJLM 1 21hL - - - - - - 133
12% 2% -% -% -% -% -% 35% 3% 87% 35% 100% 1% 13% -% -% -% -% -% -% 97%

17 16 - - - - - * - * - - - - - - - - - - *
1% 4% -% -% -% -% -% *% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% *%

32 29 - - - - - 4 - AGHIKLM - - - - - - - - - - 4
2% 7% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% 11% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 3%

65 49 - - - - - 16m 1 - 15GHIKLM - - - - - - - - - -
4% 12% -% -% -% -% -% 3% 2% -% 26% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

54 53 1 1 - - - * - * - - - - - - - - - - *
4% 13% *% 1% -% -% -% *% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% *%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

12/09/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and [IACSS (www.iiacss.org)

Page 44




Table 22
D5. Interviewers to code.

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Sunni Muslim

Shia Muslim

Muslim

Orthodox

Catholic

Protestant

Christian

Other

None

Don't know

No answer

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma
(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or
read P) (a) " higher
only (s)
(O]
1499 703 796 325 392 381 246 154 216 379 753 143 1150 239 82 215 372 270 206 291
1499 717 782 344 390 383 241 140 249 306 673 262 1145 186 114 230 392 231 190 273
249 137b 112 68d 50 63 47d 20 24913K - - - 202N 46LN 1 13 450 510P 570P 750P
17% 19% 14% 20% 13% 16% 20% 14% 100% -% -% -% 18% 25% 1% 6% 12% 22% 30% 27%
306 125 181A 46 82C 91C 53C 35C - 306HJK - - 300MN 2 - 50 73 52 35 47
20% 17% 23% 13% 21% 24% 22% 25% -% 100% -% -% 26% 1% -% 22% 19% 23% 18% 17%
673 308 365 141 176 167 123c 65 - - 673HIK - 481 130LN 40 101 153 119P 96P 133p
45% 43% 47% 41% 45% 44% 51% 46% -% -% 100% -% 42% 70% 35% 44% 39% 52% 51% 49%
161 69 93 67DEFG 35f 38f 10 11 - - - 161HIJ 89M 3 49LM 35QRS  66QRS 5r - 179R
11% 10% 12% 20% 9% 10% 4% 8% -% -% -% 62% 8% 2% 43% 15% 17% 2% -% 6%
55 41B 14 10 29CEFG 10 4 2 - - - 55H1J 39M - 10IM 10gRS  31QRS 2 - -
4% 6% 2% 3% 7% 3% 2% 1% -% -% -% 21% 3% -% 9% 4% 8% 1% -% -%
37 298 8 8 14f 8 2 4 - - - 37HIJ 22 4 10Lm 16QRS 16QRS - - -
2% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% -% -% % 14% 2% 2% 9% 7% 4% -% -% -%
9 6 3 2 1 5 1 - - - - 9h1J 5 * 4lm 2 3 1 1 1
1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% *% -% -% -% -% 3% *% *% 3% 1% 1% *% 1% *%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
8 3 5 1 3 1 - 3ef - - - - 8 - - 1 4 1 1 -
1% *% 1% *% 1% *% -% 2% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% *% 1% *% 1% -%
1 - 1 - - - - 1 - - - - - - - 1 - - - -
*% -% *% -% -% -% -% *% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% *% -% -% -% -%
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IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Table 22 (continuation)
D5. Interviewers to code.

Base: All respondents

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

(a) (b) (©) (d) (e) ® (@) adin (0] ()  mania 0] (m) () (0) () Shia ® iyah stan

(h) (k) ) (u) W)

Unweighted row 1499 206 420 195 75 75 75 554 58 98 89 100 88 121 200 100 100 119 59 60 198

Total 1499 421 296 121 34 92 49 512 70 31 58 106 88 158 152 92 60 119 61 58 137

Sunni Muslim 249 8 * - * - - 231HIIK 5 - 12hl 21hl 49HIJK  144GHUUKL 1 - 1 8 7u 1 21
17% 2% *% -% 1% -% -% 45% 7% -% 21% 20% 56% 91% *% -% 1% 7% 12% 2% 15%

Shia Muslim 306 43 109¢c 33 26BCEF 31 19 1 - - igm - - - 800 27 53NO 73 42 31 -
20% 10% 37% 28% 76% 33% 39% *% -% -% 2% -% -% -% 53% 29% 89% 62% 69% 53% -%

Muslim 673 116 186D 87bD 8 61D 30D 265IM 64GJKLM 27GjLM 43GLM 83GLM 33M 14 69P 63NP 6 37 11 25T 111
45% 28% 63% 72% 23% 67% 61% 52% 91% 87% 74% 79% 38% 9% 46% 69% 10% 31% 19% 43% 81%

Orthodox 161 155 - - - - - 3 1 - - 1 1 - 2 2 - 1 - 1 1
11% 37% -% -% -% -% -% 1% 2% -% -% 1% 1% -% 1% 2% -% 1% -% 2% 1%

Catholic 55 55 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
4% 13% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Protestant 37 37 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2% 9% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Christian 9 4 - - - - - 5 - 4GHIKLM 1 - - - - - - - - - 4
1% 1% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% 13% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 3%

Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

None - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Don't know 8 2 - - - - - 6 - - 1 - 5GkM - - - - - - - -
1% *% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% 1% -% 6% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

No answer 1 - 1 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
*% -% *% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
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